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Introduction 
The purpose of the Neighborhood Survey is to collect data about the community prior to 
implementation of West Philly Promise Neighborhood supported programs. This baseline data 
was collected from a sample of households in the West Philadelphia Promise Neighborhood 
footprint with children age 0-18. In each household, the survey participant was a primary 
caregiver of children living in the household. The survey participants have been enrolled in a 
study that will include three waves throughout the 5-year Promise Neighborhood grant (January 
1, 2017-December 31, 2021). This will create a database of information about the participants' 
survey responses over time. This data can be used to assess changes in resources and 
outcomes over the course of Promise Neighborhood service, program, and systems 
implementation. Eligible households were asked questions about up to three children in that 
household. Some questions in the survey were only asked of children in a certain age category 
(0-5 year olds (but not in yet enrolled in school, K-8th grade, and high school aged children). The 
survey has four main topic areas: education, health, family and community. Surveys were 
programmed into Qualtrics, a program used to collect data electronically, and the interview was 
administered in two parts, the first was administered via tablet over the phone by community 
surveyors and the second was self-administered via an online survey. The third wave of the 
survey was fielded from August to January 2022. 

This codebook represents the data in wave 3 of West Philly Promise Neighborhood's (WPPN) bi-
annual neighborhood survey as of May 22, 2024. There is a total of 426 households represented 
in this data for wave 3. Up to three children were selected per household, this resulted in a total of 
843 children being represented in the data. 

Notes on Use 
Each variable, or data item in the codebook will be presented in a table containing information 
about the variable name, question (if applicable), and responses. 

If the question responses are multiple choice, data will include the count and percent for each 
response option and the number of people who were asked the question but did not provide an 
answer. Questions that allowed more than one response will only show the response options. 
Counts and percentages for each option or a combination of options can be provided upon 
request. All questions where respondents were instructed to provide a numeric value the tables 
will include the total number of responses, average, and the lowest and highest value of all 
responses. Examples include age, height, and weight. 

The total number of people who were asked each question can be determined by adding the total 
counts of responses plus the total number of those who did not answer. Please note that the total 
percent of each response option is weighted, meaning it is calculated in a way that makes it more 
representative of the entire WPPN population. 

If there is no question associated with a variable name, it is because that variable was created by 
the WPPN data team post-survey. These are included in the created variables section. 
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COVID 
Variable Caregiver received or planned to receive COVID-19 vaccination 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Did you receive or do you plan to receive the COVID-19 vaccine? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 18 8.11% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 55 26.88% 
 (1) yes 168 65.02% 
 Didn't Answer=185 241  
Name cgvr_covid_vaccination   
 
 
Caregiver Health: Adverse and Positive Childhood Experiences 
Variable Caregiver live with problem drinker (ACE Scale) 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Did you live with anyone who was a problem drinker or 

alcoholic? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 3 1.61% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 194 75.40% 
 (1) yes 64 22.99% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_ace_alcohol   
 
 
Variable Caregiver adult insult or swear (ACE Scale) 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How often did a parent or adult in your home ever swear at you, insult 

you, or put you down? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 14 5.69% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Never 128 54.50% 
 (2) Once 18 7.25% 
 (3) More than once 80 32.57% 
 Didn't Answer=186 240  
Name cgvr_ace_insult   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver supported by family (PCE Scale) 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How often did you feel your family stood by you during 

difficult times? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 7 3.04% 
 (-8) Don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Never 23 7.94% 
 (2) Rarely 34 13.69% 
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 (3) Sometimes 48 18.93% 
 (4) Often 38 13.86% 
 (5) Very Often 111 42.52% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_ace_stoodby   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver talk about feelings with family (PCE Scale) 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How 

often did you feel that you were able to talk to your family about your 
feelings? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 8 3.30% 
 (-8) Don't now 0 0.00% 
 (2) Never 38 14.32% 
 (3) Rarely 40 16.11% 
 (4) Sometimes 62 22.96% 
 (5) Often 42 18.73% 
 (6) Very Often 70 24.57% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_ace_feelings   
 
 
Variable Caregiver felt safe and protected (PCE Scale) 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question For 

how much of your childhood was there an adult in your household who 
made you 
feel safe and protected? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 6 3.23% 
 (-8) Don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Never 15 5.94% 
 (2) Rarely 15 5.52% 
 (3) Sometimes 31 11.71% 
 (4) Often 42 14.94% 
 (5) Very Often 152 58.66% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_ace_safe   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver enjoyed community traditions (PCE Scale) 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How 

often did you enjoy participating in your communityâ€™s traditions? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 6 2.78% 
 (-8) Don't know 4 1.01% 
 (1) Never 21 9.51% 
 (2) Rarely 29 11.94% 
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 (3) Sometimes 72 27.42% 
 (4) Often 56 20.01% 
 (5) Very Often 75 27.33% 
 Didn't Answer=163 263  
Name cgvr_ace_community   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver supported by friends (PCE Scale) 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How 

often did you feel supported by your friends? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 6 2.81% 
 (-8) Don't know 6 1.96% 
 (1) Never 13 5.45% 
 (2) Rarely 22 9.46% 
 (3) Sometimes 82 31.57% 
 (4) Often 57 21.36% 
 (5) Very Often 74 27.40% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_ace_supported   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver belonged at high school (PCE Scale) 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How 

often did you feel that you belonged at your high school? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 6 2.85% 
 (-8) Don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Never 30 13.40% 
 (2) Rarely 29 10.11% 
 (3) Sometimes 55 21.18% 
 (4) Often 57 23.42% 
 (5) Very Often 77 29.04% 
 Didn't Answer=172 254  
Name cgvr_ace_belong   
 
 
Variable Caregiver genuine interest by adults (PCE Scale) 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How 

often were there at least two adults, other than your parents, who took 
a 
genuine interest in you? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 6 3.29% 
 (-8) Don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Never 16 7.63% 
 (2) Rarely 29 11.00% 
 (3) Sometimes 49 17.94% 
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 (4) Often 59 22.27% 
 (5) Very Often 94 37.86% 
 Didn't Answer=173 253  
Name cgvr_ace_interest   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Caregiver Health: Chronic Illnesses 
Variable Caregiver hypertension 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Hypertension (also called high blood pressure)? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 3 1.59% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
6 2.35% 

 (0) no 166 64.01% 
 (1) yes 89 32.04% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name cgvr_hypertension   
 
 
Variable Caregiver asthma 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Asthma? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 4 3.17% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
2 0.51% 

 (0) no 179 68.42% 
 (1) yes 74 27.90% 
 Didn't Answer=167 259  
Name cgvr_asthma   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heart attack 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Heart disease or had a heart attack? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.13% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
1 0.68% 

 (0) no 239 90.73% 
 (1) yes 17 6.46% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_heartattack   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver stroke 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Had a stroke? 
Survey Online 
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.13% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
0 0.00% 

 (0) no 243 94.63% 
 (1) yes 11 3.24% 
 Didn't Answer=167 259  
Name cgvr_stroke   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver cancer 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Cancer? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 4 1.90% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
0 0.00% 

 (0) no 242 93.70% 
 (1) yes 12 4.40% 
 Didn't Answer=168 258  
Name cgvr_cancer   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver diabetes 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Diabetes? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.10% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
2 0.50% 

 (0) no 215 83.06% 
 (1) yes 42 14.34% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name cgvr_diabetes   
 
 
Variable Caregiver had gestational diabetes 
Question asked of All caregivers with history of diabetes 
Question Was diabetes only when you were pregnant? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
1 1.75% 

 (0) no 39 94.74% 
 (1) yes 2 3.51% 
 Didn't Answer=0 42  
Name cgvr_gestational_diabetes   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver asthma attack in past year 
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Question asked of All caregivers with asthma 
Question Above, you indicated that you have been diagnosed with asthma. 

During the last 12 months, have you had an episode of asthma or an 
asthma attack? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 3.36% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
1 0.92% 

 (0) no 49 67.89% 
 (1) yes 22 27.83% 
 Didn't Answer=0 74  
Name cgvr_asthmaattack   
 
 
Caregiver Health: Health Behaviors - Nutrition 
Variable Caregiver physical activity walktime 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question How much time did you usually spend walking on one of those days? 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO NOT 
WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE RESPONSE 
FIELDS.] - HOURS 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
97.0 2.14 0.0 45.0 
Didn't Answer=320   Don't Know=9 
Name cgvr_physicalactivity_walktime_hours   
 
 
Variable Caregiver fruit servings frequency indicator 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Not including juices, how often did you eat fruit? You can tell me times 

per day, times per week or times per month. - Selected Choice 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 16 6.21% 
 (-8) don't know 55 22.55% 
 (1) times per day 101 37.28% 
 (2) times per week 69 25.70% 
 (3) times per month 19 8.25% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_fruits_svg   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver fruit servings per day 
Question asked of All caregivers reporting fruit consumption per day 
Question Not including juices, how often did you eat fruit? You can tell me times 

per day, times per week or times per month. - Times per DAY - Text 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
98.0 2.72 0.0 10.0 
Didn't Answer=328   Don't Know=0 
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Name cgvr_fruits_svg_day   
 
 
Variable Caregiver fruit servings per week 
Question asked of All caregivers reporting fruit consumption per week 
Question Not including juices, how often did you eat fruit? You can tell me times 

per day, times per week or times per month. - Times per WEEK - Text 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
65.0 4.25 1.0 10.0 
Didn't Answer=361   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_fruits_svg_week   
 
 
Variable Caregiver fruit servings per month 
Question asked of All caregivers reporting fruit consumption per month 
Question Not including juices, how often did you eat fruit? You can tell me times 

per day, times per week or times per month. - Times per MONTH - Text 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
18.0 14.28 1.0 50.0 
Didn't Answer=408   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_fruits_svg_month   
 
 
Variable Caregiver vegetable servings frequency indicator 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Not including potatoes, how often did you eat vegetables? You can tell 

me times per day, times per week or times per month 
 
Include tomatoes, green beans, carrots, corn, cabbage, bean sprouts, 
collard greens, and broccoli. Include raw, cooked, canned, or frozen 
vegetables. Do not include rice, potatoes, or fried potatoes. - Selected 
Choice 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 21 7.03% 
 (-8) don't know 48 20.25% 
 (1) times per day 104 38.31% 
 (2) times per week 72 28.47% 
 (3) times per month 15 5.93% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_vegetables_svg   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver vegetable servings per day 
Question asked of All caregivers reporting vegetable consumption per day 
Question Not including potatoes, how often did you eat vegetables? You can tell 

me times per day, times per week or times per month 
 
Include tomatoes, green beans, carrots, corn, cabbage, bean sprouts, 
collard greens, and broccoli. Include raw, cooked, canned, or frozen 
vegetables. Do not include rice, potatoes, or fried potatoes. - Times per 
DAY - Text 

Survey Online 
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Total Average Min Max 
99.0 2.97 0.0 14.0 
Didn't Answer=327   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_vegetables_svg_day   
 
 
Variable Caregiver vegetable servings per week 
Question asked of All caregivers reporting vegetable consumption per week 
Question Not including potatoes, how often did you eat vegetables? You can tell 

me times per day, times per week or times per month 
 
Include tomatoes, green beans, carrots, corn, cabbage, bean sprouts, 
collard greens, and broccoli. Include raw, cooked, canned, or frozen 
vegetables. Do not include rice, potatoes, or fried potatoes. - Times per 
WEEK - Text 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
71.0 4.61 1.0 12.0 
Didn't Answer=355   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_vegetables_svg_week   
 
 
Variable Caregiver vegetable servings per month 
Question asked of All caregivers reporting vegetable consumption per month 
Question Not including potatoes, how often did you eat vegetables? You can tell me 

times per day, times per week or times per month 
 
Include tomatoes, green beans, carrots, corn, cabbage, bean sprouts, 
collard greens, and broccoli. Include raw, cooked, canned, or frozen 
vegetables. Do not include rice, potatoes, or fried potatoes. - Times per 
MONTH - Text 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
12.0 16.18 6.0 30.0 
Didn't Answer=414   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_vegetables_svg_month   
 
 
Variable Caregiver sugary beverage servings frequency indicator 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How often did you drink regular soda or pop or drinks that contains 

sugar? Do not include diet soda or diet pop. 
You can tell me times per day, times per week or times per month - 
Selected Choice 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 19 6.51% 
 (-8) don't know 56 22.65% 
 (1) times per day 84 30.61% 
 (2) times per week 65 25.78% 
 (3) times per month 37 14.45% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_sugarybevs_svgs   
 
 
Variable Caregiver sugary beverage servings per day 
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Question asked of All caregivers reporting sugary beverage consumption per day 
Question How often did you drink regular soda or pop or drinks that contains 

sugar? Do not include diet soda or diet pop. 
You can tell me times per day, times per week or times per month - Times 
per DAY - Text 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
82.0 2.39 0.0 20.0 
Didn't Answer=344   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_sugarybevs_svgs_day   
 
 
Variable Caregiver sugary beverage servings per week 
Question asked of All caregivers reporting sugary beverage consumption per week 
Question How often did you drink regular soda or pop or drinks that contains sugar? 

Do not include diet soda or diet pop. 
You can tell me times per day, times per week or times per month - Times 
per WEEK - Text 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
63.0 2.73 0.0 7.0 
Didn't Answer=363   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_sugarybevs_svgs_week   
 
 
Variable Caregiver sugary beverage servings per month 
Question asked of All caregivers reporting sugary beverage consumption per month 
Question How often did you drink regular soda or pop or drinks that contains sugar? 

Do not include diet soda or diet pop. 
You can tell me times per day, times per week or times per month - Times 
per MONTH - Text 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
35.0 3.58 0.0 15.0 
Didn't Answer=391   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_sugarybevs_svgs_month   
 
 
Caregiver Health: Health Behaviors - Physical Activity 
Variable Caregiver physical activity times per week 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Think about the time you spent being physically active or exercising in 

the past 7 days. This includes activities such as running, weight lifting, 
recreational sports, gardening, or any other exercise that you might do 
solely for recreation, sport, or leisure.  
 
During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active 
for at least 30 minutes at a time? 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO 
NOT WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE 
RESPONSE FIELDS.] - # OF DAYS 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
236.0 3.46 0.0 66.0 
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Didn't Answer=173   Don't Know=17 
Name cgvr_physicalactivity   
 
 
Variable Caregiver physical activity minutes per day 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How much time did you usually spend being physically active on one of 

those days? You can tells us in minutes or hours. - MINUTES 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
154.0 21.87 0.0 190.0 
Didn't Answer=260   Don't Know=12 
Name cgvr_physicalactivity_minutes   
 
 
Variable Caregiver physical activity hours 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How much time did you usually spend being physically active on one of 

those days? You can tells us in minutes or hours. - HOURS 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
136.0 3.79 0.0 60.0 
Didn't Answer=284   Don't Know=6 
Name cgvr_physicalactivity_hours   
 
 
Variable Caregiver number of days walking at least 10 minutes 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question Think about the time you spent walking in the past 7 days. This includes at 
work and at home, walking to travel from place to place, and any other 
walking that you might do solely for recreation, sport, exercise, or leisure.  
 
During the past 7 days, on how many days did you walk for at least 10 
minutes at a time? - # OF DAYS - Text 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
208.0 5.07 0.0 45.0 
Didn't Answer=218   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_phsyicalactivity_walktime_days   
 
 
Variable Caregiver walking minutes per day 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question How much time did you usually spend walking on one of those days? 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO NOT 
WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE RESPONSE 
FIELDS.] - MINUTES 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
155.0 24.76 0.0 511.0 
Didn't 
Answer=247 

  Don't Know=24 

Name cgvr_physicalactivity_walktime_minutes   
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Caregiver Health: Health Behaviors - Tobacco 
Variable Caregiver cigarette smoking 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Do you currently smoke cigarettes: 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 2.42% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.75% 
 (1) every day 38 12.02% 
 (2) some days 14 5.17% 
 (3) not at all 203 79.64% 
 Didn't Answer=160 266  
Name cgvr_smoke   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver's smoking frequency 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question On average, about how many cigarettes do you currently smoke each 

day?  
 
Note: Please convert packs to number of cigarettes. One pack usually 
equals 20 cigarettes - # of Cigarettes per DAY - Text 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
42.0 5.67 1.0 22.0 
Didn't Answer=384   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_smoke_freq   
 
 
Variable Caregiver cigarette smoking inside 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How often does anyone smoke inside your home? Would you say 

daily, weekly, monthly, more than monthly or never? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 13 4.94% 
 (-8) don't know 3 1.17% 
 (1) daily 36 11.97% 
 (2) weekly 4 1.84% 
 (3) monthly 2 0.50% 
 (4) less than monthly 9 3.51% 
 (5) never 198 76.07% 
 Didn't Answer=161 265  
Name cgvr_smoke_inside   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Caregiver Health: Other General Health 
Variable Caregiver needs special health equipment 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Do you now have any health problem that requires you to use special 

equipment, such as a cane, a wheelchair, a special bed, or a special 



16 
 

telephone? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 3.17% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
2 2.18% 

 (0) no 214 80.71% 
 (1) yes 44 13.94% 
 Didn't Answer=160 266  
Name cgvr_health_need_equip   
 
 
Variable Caregiver received mental health services in past year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, have you received any counseling or therapy for 

your mental or emotional health from a health professional (such as a 
psychiatrist, psychologist, social worker, or primary care doctor)? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.51% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
0 0.00% 

 (0) no 190 71.54% 
 (1) yes 70 25.95% 
 Didn't Answer=161 265  
Name cgvr_mentalhealth_svc   
 
 
Variable Caregiver healthcare provider 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Where do you go most often when you are sick or need medical 

attention or advice? - Selected Choice 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 4 2.27% 
 (1) Hahnemann 

Hospital 
0 0.00% 

 (2) Jefferson 
University Hospital 

17 6.79% 

 (3) Temple University 
Hospital 

3 1.59% 

 (4) Children's hospital 
of philadelphia 
(CHOP) 

6 2.77% 

 (5) Shriners Hospital 
for Children 

0 0.00% 

 (6) Hospital of the 
University of 
Pennsylvania (HUP) 

12 4.28% 

 (7) Penn 
Presbyterian 

20 6.71% 

 (8) Pennsylvania 
Hospital 

7 3.02% 

 (9) VA Hospital 0 0.00% 
 (10) Lankenau 

Medical Center 
11 3.19% 
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 (11) Federally 
Qualifieid Health 
Center (FQHC, 
Specify name) 

7 2.60% 

 (13) private doctor's 
office 

18 5.79% 

 (14) nowhere 4 1.43% 
 (16) Penn Medicine 108 44.39% 
 (17) PCOM 23 7.88% 
 (18) Mercy 7 2.18% 
 (99) Other 17 5.12% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name cgvr_plcchldsick   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver place when sick 
Question asked of All caregivers with healthcare provider 
Question What kind of place is it - a clinic, doctor's office emergency, or some 

other place? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 8 2.94% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Clinic of health 

center 
62 25.57% 

 (2) Doctor's office or 
HMO 

121 45.59% 

 (3) Hospital 
emergency room 

41 15.80% 

 (4) Hospital 
outpatient department 

20 8.20% 

 (5) Some other place 3 1.64% 
 (6) Doesn't go to one 

place most often 
1 0.26% 

 Didn't Answer=170 256  
Name cgvr_plcchldsick_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver visited healthcare provider in last year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, have you seen a doctor or other health care 

provider for health advice or treatment? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 3.30% 
 (-8) don't know 5 2.11% 
 (-7) N/A 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 63 26.13% 
 (1) yes 185 68.46% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_doctor_12months   
 
 
Variable Caregiver has primary healthcare provider 
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Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Do you have one person or place you think of as your personal doctor 

or primary care provider? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.12% 
 (-8) don't know 4 1.87% 
 (-7) N/A 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 32 12.83% 
 (1) yes 218 83.18% 
 Didn't Answer=167 259  
Name cgvr_plcchldsick_hcp   
 
 
Variable Caregiver emergency room visits in past year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, how many times did you receive care in a 

hospital emergency room? 
 
 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO 
NOT WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE 
RESPONSE FIELDS.] - # OF TIMES 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
244.0 0.17 0.0 15.0 
Didn't Answer=169   Don't Know=13 
Name cgvr_er_freq   
 
 
Variable Caregiver reason for no health insurance 
Question asked of All caregivers without health insurance 
Question What is the main reason you don't have health insurance coverage now? 

- Selected Choice 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (1) I am unemployed 1 15.00% 
 (2) my employer doesn't 

offer it 
1 15.00% 

 (3) employer offers but 
can't afford the premium 

1 15.00% 

 (4) work part time and am 
not eligible 

0 0.00% 

 (5) can't afford to pay for 
individual insurance 

0 0.00% 

 (6) insurance company 
refused coverage 

0 0.00% 

 (7) lost medicaid or 
medical assistance 
eligibility 

1 15.00% 

 (8) don't know how to get 
it 

1 40.01% 

 (99) other(specify) 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 5  
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Name cgvr_noinsurance_reason   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Caregiver Health: SF-12 
Variable Caregiver health interfered with work in the last month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question During the past 4 weeks, how much did pain interfere with your normal 

work (including work outside the home and housework)? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 9 4.33% 
 (1) not at all 101 40.22% 
 (2) a little bit 54 21.81% 
 (3) moderately 36 11.49% 
 (4) quite a bit 38 13.24% 
 (5) extremely 29 8.91% 
 Didn't Answer=159 267  
Name cgvr_health_interfere   
 
 
Variable Caregiver health interferes with moderate activities 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Does your health now limit you in moderate activities such as moving a 

table, pushing a vacuum cleaner, bowling, or playing golf. If so, how much? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 3.61% 
 (-8) don't know 11 5.71% 
 (1) limited a lot 54 18.20% 
 (2) limited a little 74 23.65% 
 (3) not limited at all 119 48.82% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name cgvr_health_interfere_moderate   
 
 
Variable Caregiver health interferes with using stairs 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Does your health now limit you in climbing several flights of stairs. If so, 

how much? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 2.76% 
 (-8) don't know 14 4.77% 
 (1) limited a lot 45 14.64% 
 (2) limited a little 74 26.95% 
 (3) not limited at all 126 50.87% 
 Didn't Answer=161 265  
Name cgvr_health_interfere_stairs   
 
 
Variable Caregiver physical health caused to accomplish less in past 

month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Accomplished less than you would like? 
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Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 3 1.59% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
17 5.94% 

 (0) no 142 56.16% 
 (1) yes 103 36.31% 
 Didn't Answer=161 265  
Name cgvr_health_accless   
 
 
Variable Caregiver physical health limited activities in past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Were limited in the kind of work or other activities? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 4 1.85% 
 (-8) don't know/not sure/not 

applicable 
14 6.07% 

 (0) no 152 60.38% 
 (1) yes 92 31.70% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_health_interfere_limited   
 
 
Variable Caregiver emotional health caused to accomplish less in past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Accomplished less than you would like? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 2.36% 
 (-8) don't know/not sure/not 

applicable 
8 2.86% 

 (0) no 152 59.06% 
 (1) yes 98 35.72% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name cgvr_health_interfere_accless   
 
 
Variable Caregiver emotional health caused to work less carefully in past 

month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Did work or activities less carefully than usual? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 1.93% 
 (-8) don't know/not sure/not 

applicable 
17 6.81% 

 (0) no 155 61.40% 
 (1) yes 85 29.85% 
 Didn't Answer=163 263  
Name cgvr_health_interfere_lesscare   
 
 
Variable Caregiver calm and peaceful in past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
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Question Have you felt calm & peaceful? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 2.79% 
 (1) none of the time 10 3.38% 
 (2) a little of the time 50 18.58% 
 (3) some of the time 88 34.54% 
 (4) a good bit of the 

time 
44 16.21% 

 (5) most of the time 49 19.18% 
 (6) all of the time 16 5.32% 
 Didn't Answer=163 263  
Name cgvr_calm   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver had a lot of energy in past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Did you have a lot of energy? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 2.78% 
 (1) none of the time 24 8.60% 
 (2) a little of the time 67 25.39% 
 (3) some of the time 79 31.36% 
 (4) a good bit of the 

time 
37 13.57% 

 (5) most of the time 33 12.98% 
 (6) all of the time 16 5.31% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_energy   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver depressed in past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have you felt down-hearted and blue? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 9 3.53% 
 (1) none of the time 69 24.56% 
 (2) a little of the time 81 30.53% 
 (3) some of the time 67 27.43% 
 (4) a good bit of the 

time 
21 8.24% 

 (5) most of the time 12 4.29% 
 (6) all of the time 4 1.43% 
 Didn't Answer=163 263  
Name cgvr_depress   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver health interfered with social activities in the last month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Has your physical health or emotional problems interfered with your 

social activities (like visiting friends, relatives, etc.)? 
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Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 9 3.94% 
 (1) none of the time 96 35.90% 
 (2) a little of the time 58 22.57% 
 (3) some of the time 52 17.70% 
 (4) a good bit of the time 28 11.67% 
 (5) most of the time 15 5.87% 
 (6) all of the time 6 2.35% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name cgvr_health_limited_social   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver health status 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In general, would you say your health is: 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.41% 
 (1) excellent 70 18.65% 
 (2) very good 91 21.91% 
 (3) good 145 33.14% 
 (4) fair 96 21.65% 
 (5) poor 19 4.25% 
 Didn't Answer=4 422  
Name cgvr_health   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Caregiver Health: Stress 
Variable Caregiver lack of control in past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Felt that you were unable to control the important things in your life? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 11 4.47% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
2 0.51% 

 (1) never 90 34.15% 
 (2) rarely 47 18.63% 
 (3) sometimes 74 30.53% 
 (4) often 26 8.26% 
 (5) always 12 3.46% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_lack_control   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver confidence in past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Felt confident about your ability to handle your personal problems? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 11 4.46% 
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 (-8) don't know/not 
sure/not applicable 

2 0.50% 

 (1) never 15 4.20% 
 (2) rarely 18 6.22% 
 (3) sometimes 69 27.93% 
 (4) often 63 25.99% 
 (5) always 85 30.69% 
 Didn't Answer=163 263  
Name cgvr_confident   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver things going well past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Felt that things were going your way? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 11 4.51% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
2 0.51% 

 (1) never 13 4.60% 
 (2) rarely 32 12.01% 
 (3) sometimes 106 43.66% 
 (4) often 69 26.55% 
 (5) always 27 8.17% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_going_well   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver overwhelming difficulties past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Felt difficulties were piling up so high that you could not overcome 

them? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 12 4.73% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
4 1.01% 

 (1) never 73 24.00% 
 (2) rarely 53 24.01% 
 (3) sometimes 84 32.29% 
 (4) often 27 11.08% 
 (5) always 8 2.87% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_difficulties_piling   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver trouble sleeping past month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Had trouble sleeping? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 11 4.58% 
 (-8) don't know/not 2 0.52% 
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sure/not applicable 
 (1) never 44 16.58% 
 (2) rarely 40 16.41% 
 (3) sometimes 95 40.16% 
 (4) often 40 13.38% 
 (5) always 24 8.38% 
 Didn't Answer=170 256  
Name cgvr_trouble_sleeping   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Demographics 
Variable Child education status 
Question asked of All children 
Question During the last school year (2020/2021), which grade category was 

[QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] in? 
[Interviewer: If child was not enrolled in school, select which grade 
category they would have been in] 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) less than 

kindergarten 
218 33.12% 

 (2) kindergarten- 8th 
grade (or not in 
school) 

424 49.74% 

 (3) 9-12th grade (or 
not in school) 

159 13.92% 

 (4) college/career 37 3.22% 
 Didn't Answer=5 838  
Name c_edu_cat   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver confirmation for child 
Question asked of All children 
Question Let 

 me make sure my information is correct.  You are the adult living here  
who is most knowledgeable about the education and health of [QID3-
ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]. Is that correct? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 0 0.00% 
 (1) yes 835 100.00% 
 Didn't Answer=8 835  
Name c_cgvr_cnfm   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child caregiver relationship 
Question asked of All children 
Question What is your relationship to [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]? - 

Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
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 (1) mother 543 63.98% 
 (2) father 84 10.50% 
 (3) foster mother 1 0.08% 
 (4) foster father 1 0.11% 
 (5) stepmother 3 0.30% 
 (6) stepfather 2 0.17% 
 (7) grandmother 162 19.47% 
 (8) grandfather 8 1.07% 
 (9) mother-in-law 0 0.00% 
 (10) father-in-law 0 0.00% 
 (11) brother 0 0.00% 
 (12) sister 3 0.32% 
 (13) stepbrother 0 0.00% 
 (14) stepsister 0 0.00% 
 (15) brother-in-law 0 0.00% 
 (16) sister-in-law 0 0.00% 
 (17) uncle 0 0.00% 
 (18) aunt 14 1.71% 
 (19) nephew 1 0.16% 
 (20) neice 0 0.00% 
 (99) other 

relative,specify 
15 1.99% 

 (999) other 
nonrelative, specify 

1 0.13% 

 Didn't Answer=5 838  
Name c_cgvr_rltn_chld   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child other caregiver present in household 
Question asked of All children 
Question Are there any other adults living in this household who are responsible 

for [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]â€™s care? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 561 65.34% 
 (1) yes 273 34.66% 
 Didn't Answer=9 834  
Name c_othr_cgvr_hh   
 
 
Variable Child caregiver relationship to other caregiver in household 
Question asked of All those who indicated that there are other caregivers in the 

household  
Question What is your relationship to the other caregiver for [QID3-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] in this household? 
 
  
 
[Surveyor repeat response back: â€œ OK, you are the [REPEAT 
RESPONSE] of [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]â€™s other 
caregiver? - Selected Choice 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (1) spouse 82 28.79% 
 (2) unmarried partner 14 5.20% 
 (3) non-partnered co-

parent 
1 0.47% 

 (4) sister 10 3.45% 
 (5) brother 1 0.53% 
 (6) daughted 22 8.23% 
 (7) son 2 0.61% 
 (8) mother 73 26.79% 
 (9) father 43 16.85% 
 (10) foster mother 0 0.00% 
 (11) foster father 0 0.00% 
 (12) stepmother 0 0.00% 
 (13) stepfather 2 0.60% 
 (14) grandmother 8 3.32% 
 (15) grandfather 2 0.54% 
 (16) mother-in-law 0 0.00% 
 (17) father-in-law 0 0.00% 
 (18) stepbrother 0 0.00% 
 (19) stepsister 0 0.00% 
 (20) brother-in-law 0 0.00% 
 (21) sister-in-law 0 0.00% 
 (22) uncle 0 0.00% 
 (23) aunt 1 0.26% 
 (24) nephew 1 0.31% 
 (25) neice 3 0.96% 
 (99) other relative, 

specify 
8 3.09% 

 (999) other 
nonrelative, specify 

0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=0 273  
Name c_rltn_other_cgvr   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child Hispanic/Latino ethnicity 
Question asked of All children 
Question Is [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] Hispanic, Latino/a, or Spanish 

origin? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 10 0.71% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 785 95.03% 
 (1) yes 35 4.26% 
 Didn't Answer=13 830  
Name c_latino   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child grade 
Question asked of All children 
Question What grade in school was [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] in? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (1) less than 
kindergarten 

3 0.43% 

 (2) kindergarten 30 5.23% 
 (3) 1 42 7.66% 
 (4) 2 55 9.81% 
 (5) 3 45 7.97% 
 (6) 4 52 9.54% 
 (7) 5 62 11.89% 
 (8) 6 38 7.36% 
 (9) 7 61 11.76% 
 (10) 8 33 5.80% 
 (11) 9 42 5.89% 
 (12) 10 46 6.16% 
 (13) 11 34 4.67% 
 (14) 12 36 4.72% 
 (15) No longer in 

school 
4 0.55% 

 (16) College/Trade 
School 

4 0.54% 

 Didn't Answer=4 587  
Name c_edu_grade   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child advanced to next grade 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question Did [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] advance to the next grade? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 1 0.27% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Yes, they moved 

on to the next grade 
534 94.14% 

 (2) Yes, they 
graduated/completed 
the program 

33 4.43% 

 (3) No, they were 
held back 

7 1.16% 

 (4) No, they dropped 
out 

0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=8 575  
Name c_grade_advance   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Education: Caregiver/Adult Relationships and Perceived Learning 
Environment 
Variable Child caregiver can contact teacher 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question I know how to contact my childâ€™s teacher(s). 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 2 0.89% 
 (1) strongly disagree 34 9.15% 
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 (2) disagree 9 2.19% 
 (3) neutral (neither 

agree nor disagree) 
13 3.14% 

 (4) agree 135 35.80% 
 (5) strongly agree 178 48.84% 
 Didn't Answer=226 371  
Name c_cgvr_teacher_contact   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Education: Child Particiation and Expections 
Variable Child extracurricular involvement 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question Was [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] involved in any clubs, 

teams, extracurricular programs or groups, either at school or outside 
of school? For example, clubs, sports teams, boy/girl scouts, church 
groups, youth centers, or volunteer activities in the last school year. 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.70% 
 (0) no 239 65.21% 
 (1) yes 123 34.09% 
 Didn't Answer=247 365  
Name c_xtracurr_involved   
 
 
Variable Child enough after school programs 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question Do you feel there are enough after school programs available for your 

child? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 2 0.86% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) No 172 55.18% 
 (1) Yes 136 43.96% 
 Didn't Answer=248 310  
Name c_afterschool   
 
 
Variable Child summer camps 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question Do you feel there are enough summer programs available for your 

child? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 1 0.49% 
 (-8) Don't Know 11 3.60% 
 (0) No 215 62.20% 
 (1) Yes 110 33.71% 
 Didn't Answer=247 337  
Name c_summercamps   
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Child Education: Communication with Caregiver/Adult 
Variable Child school communication in caregiver language 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question My child's school communicates with me in a manner that is clear and 

timely. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.45% 
 (1) strongly disagree 44 11.84% 
 (2) disagree 16 4.02% 
 (3) neutral (neither agree 

nor disagree) 
25 6.50% 

 (4) agree 144 39.62% 
 (5) strongly agree 135 37.56% 
 Didn't Answer=239 365  
Name c_cgvr_schl_timelycomm   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child school communication on school success 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question My child's school gives me information about how I can help my child be 

successful in school. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.45% 
 (1) strongly disagree 38 10.22% 
 (2) disagree 18 4.62% 
 (3) neutral (neither agree 

nor disagree) 
29 7.77% 

 (4) agree 156 42.79% 
 (5) strongly agree 121 34.15% 
 Didn't Answer=239 363  
Name c_cgvr_schl_commsuccess   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child school involves caregiver in decisions 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question My child's school invites me to be included in decisions that affect my 

child's education. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.71% 
 (1) strongly disagree 39 10.30% 
 (2) disagree 12 3.00% 
 (3) neutral (neither 

agree nor disagree) 
34 8.90% 

 (4) agree 163 45.05% 
 (5) strongly agree 114 32.04% 
 Didn't Answer=239 364  
Name c_cgvr_schl_involve   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Child Education: Early Childhood 
Variable Child outside childcare 
Question asked of All children 0-5 
Question Does anyone else beside the parent/guardian take care of [QID3-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] for at least 10 hours per week? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 152 72.44% 
 (1) yes 59 27.56% 
 Didn't Answer=7 211  
Name c_outsdchldcare   
 
 
Variable Child attends childcare center 
Question asked of All children 0-5 with outside care 
Question Now I want to ask you about child care 

 centers [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] may attend. Such centers 
include early learning  
centers, nursery schools, day care centers, and other preschools or  
kindergarten. Is [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] now regularly 
attending a child care center more than 10 hours per week? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 34 54.37% 
 (1) yes 26 45.63% 
 Didn't Answer=0 60  
Name c_outsdchldcare_cntr   
 
 
Variable Child childcare center size indicator 
Question asked of All children 0-5 in childcare center 
Question How many children are usually cared for together, in the same class or  

group at the same time as [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1], at the 
 child care center that [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] attends,  
counting [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]? 

Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
24.0 13.16 5.0 30.0 
Didn't Answer=0   Don't Know=2 
Name c_outsdchldcare_num_orig   
 
 
Variable Child other outside childcare 
Question asked of All children 0-5 with outside care 
Question Let's talk about whether the child receives care outside of a child care 

 center from either a relative or nonrelative other than a parent or  
guardian. Is [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] currently receiving  
care from a relative or nonrelative other than a parent on a regular  
basis more than 10 hours per week? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 28 47.92% 
 (1) yes 32 52.08% 
 Didn't Answer=0 60  
Name c_outsdchldcare_othr   
 
 
Variable Child home-based care size 
Question asked of All children 0-5 with home-based care with known size 
Question How many children are usually cared for together, in the same group 

at  
the same time by the relative or nonrelative person who watches 
[QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1], counting [QID3-
ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]? 

Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
31.0 1.33 0.0 6.0 
Didn't Answer=0   Don't Know=1 
Name c_outsdchldcare_size   
 
 
Child Education: Enrollment and Attendance 
Variable Child school 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question What school did [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] attend last year 

(2020-21 school year) - Selected Choice 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Alain Locke 

Elementary 
18 4.72% 

 (2) Belmont Charter 
School 

38 10.28% 

 (3) Martha 
Washington 
Elementary 

9 2.27% 

 (4) Morton McMichael 
School 

21 5.58% 

 (5) Samuel Powel 
Elementary 

16 4.74% 

 (6) SLA Middle 
School 

14 4.63% 

 (7) West Philadelphia 
High School 

20 4.21% 

 (8) Enrolled in 
alternative education 
program (such as 
GED) 

1 0.21% 

 (9) Not enrolled in 
school 

7 1.58% 

 (10) College/trade 11 2.45% 
 (11) Multiple Schools 1 0.27% 
 (99) Other (please fill 

in) 
227 59.04% 

 Didn't Answer=242 383  
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Name c_school_online   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child school, attended multiple schools, most recent school 
Question asked of All children K-12 who attended multiple schools 
Question Which school did [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] attend most 

recently? - Selected Choice 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Alain Locke 0 0.00% 
 (2) Belmont Charter School 0 0.00% 
 (3) Martha Washington 

Elementary 
0 0.00% 

 (4) Morton McMichael 
Elementary 

0 0.00% 

 (5) Samuel Powel 
Elementary 

0 0.00% 

 (6) SLA Middle School 1 50.00% 
 (7) West Philadelphia High 

School 
0 0.00% 

 (9) College/trade 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other (please specify) 1 50.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 2  
Name c_school_mostrecent_online   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child school 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question What school did [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] attend last year? 

(2020-2021 school year) - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 3 0.50% 
 (1) Alain Locke 

Elementary 
29 4.94% 

 (2) Belmont Charter 
School 

55 9.21% 

 (3) Martha 
Washington 
Elementary 

19 3.25% 

 (4) Morton McMichael 
School 

27 4.77% 

 (5) Samuel Powel 
Elementary 

26 4.70% 

 (6) SLA Middle 
School 

18 3.66% 

 (7) West Philadelphia 
High School 

20 2.56% 

 (8) Enrolled in 
alternative education 
program (such as 
GED) 

0 0.00% 

 (9) Not enrolled in 12 1.80% 
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school 
 (10) College/trade 17 2.31% 
 (11) Multiple Schools 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other (please fill 

in) 
386 62.30% 

 Didn't Answer=8 612  
Name c_school   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child multiple schools attended 
Question asked of All children K-12 who attended multiple schools 
Question Which schools did [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] attend last 

school year? Check all that apply? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Alain Locke 

Elementary 
0 0.00% 

 (2) Belmont Charter 
School 

0 0.00% 

 (3) Martha 
Washington 
Elementary 

0 0.00% 

 (4) Morton McMichael 
School 

0 0.00% 

 (5) Samuel Powel 
Elementary 

0 0.00% 

 (6) SLA Middle 
School 

0 0.00% 

 (7) West Philadelphia 
High School 

0 0.00% 

 (8) Enrolled in 
alternative education 
program (such as 
GED) 

0 0.00% 

 (9) Not enrolled in 
school 

0 0.00% 

 (10) College/trade 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other (please fill 

in) 
0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=0 0  
Name c_school_multiple   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child most recent school attended 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question Which school did [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] attend most 

recently? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Alain Locke 

Elementary 
0 0.00% 

 (2) Belmont Charter 
School 

0 0.00% 

 (3) Martha 0 0.00% 
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Washington 
Elementary 

 (4) Morton McMichael 
School 

0 0.00% 

 (5) Samuel Powel 
Elementary 

0 0.00% 

 (6) SLA Middle 
School 

0 0.00% 

 (7) West Philadelphia 
High School 

0 0.00% 

 (8) Enrolled in 
alternative education 
program (such as 
GED) 

0 0.00% 

 (9) Not enrolled in 
school 

0 0.00% 

 (10) College/trade 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other (please fill 

in) 
0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=0 0  
Name c_school_mostrecent   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Education: School Enrollment and Attendance 
Variable Child absences 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question Approximately how many days did [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-

1] miss in the 2020-2021 school year? 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
356.0 4.58 0.0 100.0 
Didn't Answer=232   Don't Know=5 
Name c_absences   
 
 
Variable Child reason not enrolled in school 
Question asked of All children K-12 not enrolled in school 
Question Why was [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] not enrolled in school? - 

Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) graduated 8 36.49% 
 (2) dropped out 3 14.90% 
 (5) enrolled in 

alternative education 
program 

0 0.00% 

 (6) transferring 
schools 

0 0.00% 

 (99) other [Please 
specify] 

7 48.62% 

 Didn't Answer=0 18  
Name c_notenrld_rsn   
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*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child type of alternative education program enrolled in after 

dropping out 
Question asked of All children K-12 who dropped out of school and enrolled in alternative 

education program 
Question What alternative education program was [QID3-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] enrolled in the 20-21 school year? - 
Selected Choice 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refuse 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) accelerated high 

school 
0 0.00% 

 (2) gateway to 
college 

0 0.00% 

 (3) educational 
options program 
(twilight school) 

0 0.00% 

 (4) community-based 
GED & literacy 
program 

0 0.00% 

 (5) corssroads 
accelerated academy 

0 0.00% 

 (6) transition school 
(specify 
name/location) 

0 0.00% 

 (7) philadelphia 
learning academy 
(specify 
name/location) 

0 0.00% 

 (8) philadelphia 
juvenile justice center 

0 0.00% 

 (99) other 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 0  
Name c_drpout_aldedu   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child reason dropped out of school 
Question asked of All children K-12 who dropped out of school 
Question What was the main reason [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] left 

(dropped out) school? 
  
[Interviewer Probe IF more than one reason given:] "What is the one 
MAIN reason?" - Selected Choice 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) got married 0 0.00% 
 (2) pregnancy 1 33.33% 
 (3) didn't like 

school/other reasons 
1 33.33% 
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 (4) poor grades 0 0.00% 
 (5) home 

responsibilities 
0 0.00% 

 (6) entered military 0 0.00% 
 (7) expelled or 

suspended 
0 0.00% 

 (8) school was too 
dangerous 

0 0.00% 

 (9) moved away from 
school 

0 0.00% 

 (99) other 1 33.33% 
 Didn't Answer=0 3  
Name c_drpout_rsn   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child last grade completed before dropping out of school 
Question asked of All children K-12 who dropped out of school 
Question What was the last grade of regular school [QID3-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] completed? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) 1 0 0.00% 
 (2) 2 0 0.00% 
 (3) 3 0 0.00% 
 (4) 4 0 0.00% 
 (5) 5 0 0.00% 
 (6) 6 0 0.00% 
 (7) 7 0 0.00% 
 (8) 8 0 0.00% 
 (9) 9 1 33.33% 
 (10) 10 1 33.33% 
 (11) 11 1 33.33% 
 (99) other 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 3  
Name c_grade_cmpltd   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child currently enrolled in alternative education program after 

dropping out 
Question asked of All children K-12 who dropped out of school 
Question Was [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] enrolled in an alternative 

education program or working toward any other degree or certificate 
through a vocational school, a training school, or an apprenticeship 
program during the 20-21 school year? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) enrolled in 

alternative education 
program 

0 0.00% 

 (2) enrolled in 0 0.00% 
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vocational school 
 (3) enrolled in training 

school 
0 0.00% 

 (4) enrolled in 
apprenticeship 
program 

0 0.00% 

 (5) enrolled in other 
(non high-school) 
degree program 

0 0.00% 

 (6) not enrolled in 
alternative education, 
degree, or certificate 
program 

2 100.00% 

 Didn't Answer=1 2  
Name c_altedu_curr   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child type of alternative education program enrolled in 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in alternative education program 
Question What alternative education program was [QID3-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] enrolled in? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refuse 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) accelerated high 

school 
0 0.00% 

 (2) gateway to 
college 

0 0.00% 

 (3) educational 
options program 
(twilight school) 

0 0.00% 

 (4) community-based 
GED & literacy 
program 

0 0.00% 

 (5) crossroads 
accelerated academy 

0 0.00% 

 (6) transition school 
(specify 
name/location) 

0 0.00% 

 (7) philadelphia 
learning academy 
(specify 
name/location) 

0 0.00% 

 (8) philadelphia 
juvenile justice center 

0 0.00% 

 (99) other 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 0  
Name c_altedu   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child current employment status after dropping out 
Question asked of All children K-12 who dropped out of school 
Question Was [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] employed during the 20-21 
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school year? If so, did they work part-time or full-time? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) yes, full-time 1 33.33% 
 (2) yes, part-time 2 66.67% 
 (4) not employed 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 3  
Name c_employed   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child activities as unemployed after dropping out 
Question asked of All children K-12 who dropped out of school and unemployed 
Question If [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] is currently not working, what do 

they do? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) they are waiting to 

get a job/looking for 
work 

0 0.00% 

 (2) they have an 
unpaid job 

0 0.00% 

 (3) they are a student 0 0.00% 
 (4) they are a 

homemaker 
0 0.00% 

 (99) other (specify) 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 0  
Name c_unemployed   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Education: School Expecations (All Ages) 
Variable Child caregiver schooling hope 
Question asked of All children 
Question In the best of all worlds, how much schooling would you like [QID194-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] to complete? - Selected Choice 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.37% 
 (-8) don't know 7 1.36% 
 (1) none 7 1.63% 
 (2) grades 1 through 

11 
9 1.70% 

 (3) high school 
graduate or 
completed ged 

61 12.13% 

 (4) some vocational 
school 

5 0.82% 

 (5) completed 
vocational school 

15 3.24% 

 (6) some college 43 8.89% 
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 (7) associates degree 
(AA) 

13 2.72% 

 (8) bachelors degree 
(BA, BS) 

118 24.84% 

 (9) some gratuate or 
professional school 
(after completing 
college) 

43 9.29% 

 (10) completed 
gratuate/professional 
degree 

152 31.21% 

 (99) other, specify 9 1.82% 
 Didn't Answer=322 484  
Name c_expect_schl_cmplt   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child caregiver schooling expectation 
Question asked of All children 
Question How much schooling do you expect that [QID194-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] will complete? - Selected Choice 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.38% 
 (-8) don't know 21 3.91% 
 (1) none 2 0.45% 
 (2) grades 1-11 8 1.41% 
 (3) high school 

graduate or 
completed ged 

75 14.81% 

 (4) some vocational 
school 

5 0.84% 

 (5) completed 
vocational school 

20 4.19% 

 (6) some college 44 9.47% 
 (7) associates degree 

(AA) 
19 4.01% 

 (8) bachelors degree 
(BA, BS) 

121 26.00% 

 (9) Some graduate or 
professional school 
(after completing 
college) 

35 7.97% 

 (10) completed 
graduate/professional 
degree 

122 24.94% 

 (99) other, specify 8 1.62% 
 Didn't Answer=324 482  
Name c_expect_schl   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Family: 9th to 12th Grade 
Variable Child encouraged by caregiver to exercise, times per week 
Question asked of All high school children 
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Question Please indicate how often the following happen. - In a typical week, how 
often did you encourage your child to exercise? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 1 1.05% 
 (1) never 6 6.38% 
 (2) rarely 8 8.09% 
 (3) sometimes 26 27.18% 
 (4) often 29 31.34% 
 (5) always 26 25.96% 
 Didn't Answer=67 96  
Name c_encourage_exercise_freqhs   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child encouraged by caregiver to eat fruits and vegetables, times per 

week 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question Please indicate how often the following happen. - In the past week, how 

often did you encourage your child to eat fruits and vegetables? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 3 2.94% 
 (2) rarely 3 3.06% 
 (3) sometimes 16 16.91% 
 (4) often 25 28.43% 
 (5) always 48 48.67% 
 Didn't Answer=68 95  
Name c_encourage_fruitveg_freqhs   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child job 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question Since [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]'s 14th birthday, has 

[QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] done ANY WORK AT ALL AS AN 
EMPLOYEE for which [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] was paid 
or in a family business whether or not [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-
1-1] was paid? 

Survey  
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 2.10% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 47 50.92% 
 (1) yes 41 46.98% 
 Didn't Answer=70 90  
Name c_job_hs   
 
 
Variable Child job type 
Question asked of All high school children with a job 
Question If yes, when did [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] have a job? 
Survey  
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) During the 

summer 
27 69.05% 

 (2) During the school 
year 

5 10.12% 

 (3) Year round 9 20.83% 
 Didn't Answer=0 41  
Name c_job_type_hs   
 
 
Variable Child visit college 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question Has [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] visited a college campus to 

see what it would be like to be a college student? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 1 0.76% 
 (-8) Don't Know 4 2.87% 
 (0) No 79 66.13% 
 (1) Yes 39 30.24% 
 Didn't Answer=73 123  
Name c_visitcollege   
 
 
Variable Child likes to read 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question Would you say that [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] likes to read? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 42 28.25% 
 (1) yes 108 71.75% 
 Didn't Answer=9 150  
Name c_likes_read_agree_hs   
 
 
Variable How often child reads 
Question asked of All children in high school 
Question In the past week, how often did [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] read 

to (himself/herself) or to others outside of school? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Never 14 9.30% 
 (2) Rarely 23 15.97% 
 (3) Sometimes 29 19.86% 
 (4) Often 34 22.99% 
 (5) Always 46 31.88% 
 Didn't Answer=13 146  
Name c_read_freqhs   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Variable Child caregiver gives advise on courses 
Question asked of All high school children enrolled in school 
Question In 

 general, how often have you and/or your spouse/partner provided 
advice  
or information about the following to your high school student, [QID3-
ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]: - Selecting courses or programs at school? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 15 9.76% 
 (2) rarely 8 5.08% 
 (3) sometimes 34 21.85% 
 (4) often 37 25.56% 
 (5) always 60 37.76% 
 Didn't Answer=3 154  
Name c_cgvr_advise_courses   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child caregiver gives advise on college entrance exams 
Question asked of All high school children enrolled in school 
Question In 

 general, how often have you and/or your spouse/partner provided advice  
or information about the following to your high school student, [QID3-
ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]: - Plans and preparation for college entrance 
exams such as ACT, SAT, or ASVAB? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 26 17.17% 
 (2) rarely 14 9.57% 
 (3) sometimes 30 20.05% 
 (4) often 28 18.88% 
 (5) always 54 34.32% 
 Didn't Answer=5 152  
Name c_cgvr_advise_planexams   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child caregiver gives advise on college application 
Question asked of All high school children enrolled in school 
Question In 

 general, how often have you and/or your spouse/partner provided advice  
or information about the following to your high school student, [QID3-
ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]: - Applying to college or other schools after 
high school? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 20 13.26% 
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 (2) rarely 18 11.98% 
 (3) sometimes 26 17.97% 
 (4) often 27 17.45% 
 (5) always 61 39.34% 
 Didn't Answer=5 152  
Name c_cgvr_advise_collegeapp   
 
 
Variable Child caregiver gives advise on jobs after high school 
Question asked of All high school children enrolled in school 
Question In 

 general, how often have you and/or your spouse/partner provided 
advice  
or information about the following to your high school student, [QID3-
ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]: - Specific jobs your high school student 
might apply for after completing or leaving high school? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 21 14.04% 
 (2) rarely 12 8.08% 
 (3) sometimes 38 25.12% 
 (4) often 25 16.45% 
 (5) always 57 36.32% 
 Didn't Answer=4 153  
Name c_cgvr_advise_jobs   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child caregiver gives advise on GED/HS completion 
Question asked of All high school children not enrolled in school 
Question In general, how often have you and/or your spouse/partner provided advice 

or information about the following to, [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]: - 
Plans and preparations for completing a high school diploma or GED? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 1 100.00% 
 (2) rarely 0 0.00% 
 (3) sometimes 0 0.00% 
 (4) often 0 0.00% 
 (5) always 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=1 1  
Name c_cgvr_drpout_advise_hscmplt   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child caregiver gives advise on college entrance exams 
Question asked 
of 

All high school children not enrolled in school 

Question In general, how often have you and/or your spouse/partner provided advice 
or information about the following to, [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]: - 
Plans and preparation for college entrance exams such as ACT, SAT, or 
ASVAB? 
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Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 1 100.00% 
 (2) rarely 0 0.00% 
 (3) sometimes 0 0.00% 
 (4) often 0 0.00% 
 (5) always 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=1 1  
Name c_cgvr_drpout_advise_planexams   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child caregiver gives advise on college application 
Question asked 
of 

All high school children not enrolled in school 

Question In general, how often have you and/or your spouse/partner provided advice 
or information about the following to, [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]: - 
Applying to college or other schools after high school? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 1 100.00% 
 (2) rarely 0 0.00% 
 (3) sometimes 0 0.00% 
 (4) often 0 0.00% 
 (5) always 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=1 1  
Name c_cgvr_drpout_advise_collegeapp   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child caregiver gives advise on jobs after high school 
Question asked of All high school children not enrolled in school 
Question In general, how often have you and/or your spouse/partner provided 

advice or information about the following to, [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-
1-1]: - Specific jobs your high school student might apply for after 
completing or leaving high school? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 1 100.00% 
 (2) rarely 0 0.00% 
 (3) sometimes 0 0.00% 
 (4) often 0 0.00% 
 (5) always 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=1 1  
Name c_cgvr_drpput_advise_jobs   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 



45 
 

Child Family: Birth to Kindergarten Entry  
Child Family: Children Birth to Kindergarten Entry 
Variable Child fruits and vegetables encouragement times per week 
Question asked of All children 0-5 
Question Within the past week: - How often did you encourage your child to eat 

fruits and vegetables? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 3 2.41% 
 (2) rarely 2 1.62% 
 (3) sometimes 6 5.35% 
 (4) often 27 24.46% 
 (5) always 74 66.15% 
 Didn't Answer=111 112  
Name c_encourage_fruitveg05   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child number of books owned 
Question asked of All children 0-5 
Question About how many  books does [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] have? - 

Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Number of books 207 100.00% 
 Didn't Answer=11 207  
Name c_books_num_05_select   
 
 
Variable Child number of books owned 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question About how many  books does [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] 

have? - Number of Books - Text 
Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
211.0 41.28 0.0 1000.0 
Didn't Answer=0   Don't Know=0 
Name c_books_num_05   
 
 
Variable Child likes to read 
Question asked of All children 0-5 
Question Would you say that [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] likes to read or 

look at books? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 12 5.59% 
 (1) yes 196 94.41% 
 Didn't Answer=10 208  
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Name c_likes_read05   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child family reads to times per week 
Question asked of All children 0-5 
Question Within the past week: 

How often do you or any other family members read books to [QID3-
ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) not at all 8 3.50% 
 (2) once or twice 65 29.94% 
 (3) 3-6 times 46 23.04% 
 (4) every day 89 43.52% 
 Didn't Answer=10 208  
Name c_readtochld   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child time read to 
Question asked of All children 0-5 
Question On the days someone reads to your child, about how many minutes do 

they read per day? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) I do not read to 

my child 
62 30.04% 

 (2) less than 10 
minutes 

78 36.99% 

 (3) between 10 but 
less than 20 minutes 

34 15.96% 

 (4) between 20 but 
less than 30 minutes 

27 12.31% 

 (5) 30 minutes or 
more 

10 4.70% 

 Didn't Answer=7 211  
Name c_readtochld_time05   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Family: Kindergarten through 8th Grade 
Variable Child encouraged by caregiver to exercise, times per week 
Question asked of All children K-8 
Question In a typical week, how often did you encourage your child to exercise? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 2 0.65% 
 (1) never 12 4.15% 
 (2) rarely 18 6.64% 
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 (3) sometimes 65 24.18% 
 (4) often 83 30.49% 
 (5) always 90 33.89% 
 Didn't Answer=163 270  
Name c_encourage_exercise_freqk8   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child fruits and vegetables encouragement times per week 
Question asked of All children K-8 
Question In the past week, how often did you encourage your child to eat fruits and 

vegetables? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.36% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 1 0.36% 
 (2) rarely 5 1.95% 
 (3) sometimes 22 8.16% 
 (4) often 80 30.20% 
 (5) always 157 58.97% 
 Didn't Answer=163 266  
Name c_encourage_fruitveg_freqk8   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child number of books owned 
Question asked of All children K-8 
Question About how many children's books does [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-

1] have? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Enter number 406 100.00% 
 Didn't Answer=18 406  
Name c_books_numk8_select   
 
 
Variable Child number of books owned 
Question asked of All children K-8 
Question About how many children's books does [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-

1-1] have? - Number of books - Text 
Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
412.0 38.71 0.0 1000.0 
Didn't Answer=1   Don't Know=0 
Name c_books_num_k8   
 
 
Variable Child likes to read 
Question asked of All children K-8 
Question Would you say that [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] likes to read? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
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 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 87 21.05% 
 (1) yes 327 78.95% 
 Didn't Answer=10 414  
Name c_likes_read_agree_k8   
 
 
Variable Child family reads to times per week 
Question asked of All children K-8 
Question Within the past week: 

How often do you or any other family members read books to [QID3-
ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) not at all 168 42.47% 
 (2) once or twice 97 23.38% 
 (3) 3-6 times 57 13.26% 
 (4) every day 90 20.89% 
 Didn't Answer=12 412  
Name c_fammemread   
 
 
Variable Child read to child time 
Question asked of All children K-8 
Question On the days someone reads to your child, about how many minutes do 

they read per day? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.45% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) I do not read to 

my child 
29 7.13% 

 (2) less than 10 
minutes 

109 25.80% 

 (3) between 10 but 
less than 20 minutes 

53 12.33% 

 (4) between 20 but 
less than 30 minutes 

60 14.31% 

 (5) 30 minutes or 
more 

157 39.97% 

 Didn't Answer=14 410  
Name c_fammemread_time   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child reading times per week 
Question asked of All children K-8 
Question Within the past week, how often did [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] 

read to (himself/herself) or to others outside of school? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.36% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) not at all 34 8.31% 
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 (2) once or twice 102 25.67% 
 (3) 3-6 times 68 16.70% 
 (4) every day 197 48.97% 
 Didn't Answer=22 402  
Name c_readtoothrs   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child encouraged by caregiver to read, times per week 
Question asked of All children K-8 
Question In the past week, how often did you encourage your child to read 

books outside of school? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.35% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 13 3.26% 
 (2) rarely 15 3.64% 
 (3) sometimes 56 13.67% 
 (4) often 75 18.30% 
 (5) always 252 60.77% 
 Didn't Answer=12 412  
Name c_encrgchldread   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Health: Development and Medical History 
Variable Child referred to early intervention services 
Question asked of All children 
Question Has [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] ever been referred to early 

intervention services? 
 
 
 
Note: This could include programs such as the Philadelphia Infant 
Toddler Early Intervention program, or the PreSchool Early Intervention 
program / Elwyn SEEDS program." 
 
 
Think back to when [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] was growing 
up, even if they did not grow up in Philadelphia. 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 3 0.55% 
 (-8) don't know 12 2.65% 
 (0) no 331 70.02% 
 (1) yes 133 26.79% 
 Didn't Answer=68 479  
Name c_refer_earlyintervene   
 
 
Variable Child received early intervention services 
Question asked of All children 
Question Has [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] ever received early 

intervention services? 
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Note: This could include programs such as the Philadelphia Infant 
Toddler Early Intervention program, or the PreSchool Early Intervention 
program / Elwyn SEEDS program. 
Think back to when [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] was growing 
up, even if they did not grow up in Philadelphia. 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.48% 
 (-8) don't know 13 2.75% 
 (0) no 343 72.71% 
 (1) yes 119 24.06% 
 Didn't Answer=69 477  
Name c_used_earlyintervene   
 
 
Variable Child IEP 
Question asked of All children 
Question Is [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] currently receiving special 

education services through an Individualized Education Program 
(IEP)? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 4 0.93% 
 (-7) not applicable 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 378 81.11% 
 (1) yes 90 17.96% 
 Didn't Answer=71 472  
Name c_iep   
 
 
Variable Child behavior control difficulty 
Question asked of All children 
Question Compared with children of the same age, how much difficulty does 

[QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] have controlling his/her behavior? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 9 1.97% 
 (-8) don't know 13 2.77% 
 (1) none 221 44.87% 
 (2) the same or less 134 28.70% 
 (3) more 51 11.32% 
 (4) a lot more 51 10.38% 
 Didn't Answer=69 479  
Name c_cntrl_behavior   
 
 
Variable Child kicks, bites, hits 
Question asked of All children 
Question Does [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] kick, bite, or hit other 

children or adults? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (-9) refused 6 1.49% 
 (-8) don't know 9 2.00% 
 (0) no 432 89.75% 
 (1) yes 32 6.76% 
 Didn't Answer=69 479  
Name c_hits   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has ear infections (>3/year) 
Question asked of All children 
Question More than 3 ear infections in one year? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 5 1.07% 
 (0) no 458 96.08% 
 (1) yes 13 2.64% 
 Didn't Answer=68 477  
Name c_earinfections   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has epilepsy or seizures 
Question asked of All children 
Question Epilepsy or seizures? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 4 0.98% 
 (0) no 460 95.95% 
 (1) yes 14 2.85% 
 Didn't Answer=68 479  
Name c_epilepsy   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has heart defect 
Question asked of All children 
Question A heart defect? 
Survey  
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 5 1.09% 
 (0) no 463 96.82% 
 (1) yes 9 1.87% 
 Didn't Answer=68 478  
Name c_heartdefect   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has diabetes 
Question asked of All children 
Question Diabetes? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 4 0.96% 
 (0) no 465 97.72% 
 (1) yes 6 1.10% 
 Didn't Answer=70 476  
Name c_diabetes   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has allergies 
Question asked of All children 
Question Problems with allergies? This can include things such as dust, 

animals, medicine, foods, or lactose intolerance. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 11 2.71% 
 (0) no 308 66.03% 
 (1) yes 156 31.03% 
 Didn't Answer=69 476  
Name c_allergies   
 
 
Variable Child has developmental delay 
Question asked of All children 
Question A developmental delay? This could include things such as a delay in 

learning to talk or walk, a speech impairment, a problem 
understanding things, or a delay in his/her emotional or behavioral 
development. 

Survey  
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 7 1.55% 
 (0) no 392 82.50% 
 (1) yes 75 15.73% 
 Didn't Answer=69 475  
Name c_developdelay   
 
 
Variable Child has learning disability 
Question asked of All children 
Question A learning disability? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 3 0.54% 
 (-8) don't know 12 2.89% 
 (0) no 405 86.43% 
 (1) yes 52 10.13% 
 Didn't Answer=70 472  
Name c_learndisability   
 
 
Variable Child has ADHD 
Question asked of All children 
Question Attention deficit, hyperactivity, ADD or ADHD? 
Survey Online 
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 19 4.32% 
 (0) no 396 83.90% 
 (1) yes 58 11.56% 
 Didn't Answer=70 474  
Name c_add   
 
 
Variable Child has elevated lead level in blood 
Question asked of All children 
Question Elevated levels of lead in the blood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 4 0.88% 
 (0) no 459 96.15% 
 (1) yes 11 2.74% 
 Didn't Answer=69 475  
Name c_lead   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child is on Autism Spectrum 
Question asked of All children 
Question Autism? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 12 2.67% 
 (0) no 444 94.17% 
 (1) yes 17 2.94% 
 Didn't Answer=71 474  
Name c_autism   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has hearing loss 
Question asked of All children 
Question Hearing difficulty or hearing loss? This could include hearing loss that 

requires the use of a hearing aid. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.80% 
 (0) no 463 98.03% 
 (1) yes 5 0.95% 
 Didn't Answer=71 472  
Name c_hearingloss   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child is blind 
Question asked of All children 
Question Serious difficulty seeing or blindness? 
Survey Online 
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.74% 
 (0) no 451 95.44% 
 (1) yes 21 3.60% 
 Didn't Answer=69 476  
Name c_blind   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has mobility issues 
Question asked of All children 
Question Issues with walking or movement? This could include impairments 

requiring the use of equipment or any other additional assistance. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.72% 
 (0) no 462 97.48% 
 (1) yes 8 1.58% 
 Didn't Answer=71 474  
Name c_mobilityissues   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child overweight 
Question asked of All children 
Question Overweight? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.46% 
 (-8) don't know 7 1.40% 
 (0) no 416 88.09% 
 (1) yes 51 10.05% 
 Didn't Answer=70 476  
Name c_overweight   
 
 
Variable Child underweight 
Question asked of All children 
Question Underweight 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.22% 
 (-8) don't know 6 1.31% 
 (0) no 447 94.29% 
 (1) yes 19 4.18% 
 Didn't Answer=71 473  
Name c_underweight   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has asthma 
Question asked of All children 
Question Has a doctor, nurse, or other medical professional ever told you that 

[QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] has asthma? 
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Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 613 79.02% 
 (1) yes 180 20.98% 
 Didn't Answer=18 793  
Name c_asthma   
 
 
Child Health: General Health 
Variable Child height in feet 
Question asked of All children 
Question About how tall is [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] now without 

shoes? Please estimate in feet and inches, if possible. 
 
 
IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION  NOT 
WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION TYPE "DON'T KNOW" OR 
"REFUSE" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS - FEET 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
359.0 1.99 1.0 13.0 
Didn't Answer=425   Don't Know=59 
Name c_height_ft   
 
 
Variable Child height in inches 
Question asked of All children 
Question About how tall is [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] now without 

shoes? Please estimate in feet and inches, if possible. 
 
 
IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION  NOT 
WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION TYPE "DON'T KNOW" OR 
"REFUSE" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS - INCHES 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
342.0 4.17 0.0 47.0 
Didn't Answer=465   Don't Know=36 
Name c_height_in   
 
 
Variable Child weight in pounds (lbs) 
Question asked of  
Question About how much does [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] weigh now 

without clothes or shoes? Please estimate in pounds, if possible. - 
POUNDS (LBS) - Text 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
347.0 89.83 3.36 365.0 
Didn't Answer=489   Don't Know=7 
Name c_weight_lbs   
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Variable Child overall health 
Question asked of All children 
Question In general, would you say [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]'s health is 

excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.33% 
 (1) excellent 423 53.66% 
 (2) very good 186 22.22% 
 (3) good 151 19.35% 
 (4) fair 36 4.07% 
 (5) poor 3 0.37% 
 Didn't Answer=9 802  
Name c_overall_health   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Health: Healthcare 
Variable Child health insurance 
Question asked of All children 
Question Does your child have any kind of health insurance coverage, including 

private health insurance, prepaid plans such as H-M-Os, or 
government plans such as Medicare or Medicaid? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 1.12% 
 (-8) don't know 7 1.92% 
 (0) no 27 5.37% 
 (1) yes 436 91.59% 
 Didn't Answer=70 475  
Name c_insurance   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child type of health insurance 
Question asked of All children with health insurance 
Question What type of health insurance does your child use to pay for your 

doctor or hospital bills? Is it insurance through: - Selected Choice 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 15 3.12% 
 (-8) don't know 37 8.24% 
 (1) Children's Health 

Insurance Plan 
(CHIP) 

111 24.30% 

 (2) private 75 17.84% 
 (99) other (specify) 212 46.51% 
 Didn't Answer=0 450  
Name c_insurance_type   
 
 
Variable Child place when sick 
Question asked of All children 
Question Is there a place that [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] USUALLY goes 
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when (he/she) is sick or you need advice about (his/her) health? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.12% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 5 0.54% 
 (1) yes 792 99.34% 
 (2) there is more than 

one place 
0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=13 798  
Name c_plcchldsick   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child type of place when sick 
Question asked of All children with healthcare 
Question What kind of place is it? Is it a doctorâ€™s office, emergency room, 

hospital outpatient department, clinic, or some other place? - Selected 
Choice 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.02% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) doctor's office 699 89.15% 
 (2) hospital 

emergency room 
10 1.32% 

 (3) hospital outpatient 
department 

3 0.37% 

 (4) clinic or health 
center 

69 8.60% 

 (5) retail store clinic 
or minute clinic 

1 0.18% 

 (6) school (nurse, 
athletic trainer, etc.) 

0 0.00% 

 (7) friend/relative 0 0.00% 
 (8) other locations 

outside of U.S. 
0 0.00% 

 (10) does not go to 
one place most often 

1 0.13% 

 (99) some other 
place [record 
verbatim response] 

2 0.23% 

 Didn't Answer=7 786  
Name c_plcchldsick_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child healthcare provider they go to most often 
Question asked of All children who have more than one place they go when sick 
Question What 

 kind of place does [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] go to most often? Is 
it a doctorâ€™s office,  
emergency room, hospital outpatient department, clinic, or some other  
place? - Selected Choice 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (1) Doctor's office 0 0.00% 
 (2) Hospital Emergency 

Room 
0 0.00% 

 (3) Hospital Outpatient 0 0.00% 
 (4) Clinic or Health Center 0 0.00% 
 (5) School (nurse, athletic 

trainer, etc.) 
0 0.00% 

 (7) Friend/relative 0 0.00% 
 (8) Some other place outside 

the US 
0 0.00% 

 (10) Does not go to one place 
most often 

0 0.00% 

 (99) Some other place 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 0  
Name c_plcchldsick_mostoften_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child name of healthcare place 
Question asked of All children who have a place to go when sick 
Question What is the name of this place? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 3 0.28% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Karabots (CHOP 

48th & Market 
Location) 

289 38.23% 

 (2) Other CHOP 
Location 

140 18.16% 

 (3) PCOM 54 7.06% 
 (4) Penn Medicine 42 4.95% 
 (5) Temple 11 1.41% 
 (99) Other 236 29.92% 
 Didn't Answer=18 775  
Name c_plcchldsick_name   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child healthcare provider 
Question asked of All children 
Question A 

 personal doctor or nurse is a health professional who knows your 
child  
well and is familiar with your childâ€™s health history. This can be a  
general doctor, a pediatrician, a specialist doctor, a nurse  
practitioner, or a physicianâ€™s assistant. Do you have one or more  
persons you think of as [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]â€™s 
personal doctor or nurse? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.16% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 49 6.38% 
 (1) yes one person 587 74.70% 
 (2) yes, more than 146 18.76% 
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one person 
 Didn't Answer=27 784  
Name c_plcchldsick_hcp   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Health: Nutrition and Physical Activity 
Variable Child number of daily fruit servings 
Question asked of All children 
Question Now I'm going to ask you about the foods your child ate yesterday, 

including meals and snacks. Servings are self-defined. A serving is the 
child's regular portion of this food. Yesterday, how many: 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO 
NOT WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE 
RESPONSE FIELDS.] - Yesterday, how many servings of fruit, such 
as an apple or a banana, did (he/she) eat? Count fresh, frozen, 
canned, and dried fruit. Do not count fruit juice. 
(# of servings) 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
412.0 1.15 0.0 20.0 
Didn't Answer=386   Don't Know=45 
Name c_servings_fruit   
 
 
Variable Child number of daily vegetable servings 
Question asked of All children 
Question Now I'm going to ask you about the foods your child ate yesterday, 

including meals and snacks. Servings are self-defined. A serving is the 
child's regular portion of this food. Yesterday, how many: 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO 
NOT WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE 
RESPONSE FIELDS.] - Yesterday how many servings of vegetables 
like green salad, green beans, or potatoes did your child have? Do not 
include fried potatoes. 
(# of servings) 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
411.0 1.23 0.0 110.0 
Didn't Answer=393   Don't Know=39 
Name c_servings_veg   
 
 
Variable Child days of sugary drink consumption 
Question asked of All children 
Question Now think about the past week. How many days per week does 

[QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] usually have sugar-sweetened 
drinks like soda, lemonade, sports drinks, energy drinks, juice drinks, 
sweetened coffee, or tea? 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO 
NOT WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE 
RESPONSE FIELDS.] - # OF DAYS 
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Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
419.0 2.28 -1.0 30.0 
Didn't Answer=381   Don't Know=43 
Name c_sugarydrinks_freq   
 
 
Variable Child fast food consumption weekly frequency 
Question asked of All children 
Question How many times per week did [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] 

eat fast food? Include fast food meals eaten at school, at home, at a 
fast food restaurant, through carryout, or through drive thru. 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO 
NOT WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE 
RESPONSE FIELDS.] - # OF TIMES 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
435.0 1.09 0.0 40.0 
Didn't Answer=378   Don't Know=30 
Name c_fastfood_freq   
 
 
Variable Child days of physical activity 
Question asked of All children 
Question Not including school PE, on how many days of the past 7 days was 

[QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] physically active for at least 60 
minutes total? 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO 
NOT WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE 
RESPONSE FIELDS.] - # OF DAYS 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
418.0 2.95 0.0 30.0 
Didn't Answer=387   Don't Know=38 
Name c_physicalactivity   
 
 
Variable Child asthma attack in past year 
Question asked of All children with asthma 
Question You previously indicated that [QID194-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] has 

asthma. During the past 12 months, has [QID194-
ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] had an episode of asthma or an asthma 
attack? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.79% 
 (-8) don't know 3 3.03% 
 (0) no 62 62.12% 
 (1) yes 34 34.06% 
 Didn't Answer=21 100  
Name c_asthmaattack   
 
 
Variable Child asthma attack frequency 
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Question asked of All children who have had an asthma attack in past year 
Question How many times have they had an episode of asthma or an asthma 

attack? 
[NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION, 
ENTER "DON'T KNOW" IN THE RESPONSE FIELDS.  IF YOU DO 
NOT WISH TO ANSWER QUESTION, ENTER "REFUSE" IN THE 
RESPONSE FIELDS.] - # OF TIMES 

Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
27.0 0.44 0.0 7.0 
Didn't Answer=813   Don't Know=3 
Name c_asthmaattack_freq   
 
 
Variable Child emergency room visits in past year 
Question asked of All children 
Question During the past 12 months, how many times has [QID194-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] gone to a hospital emergency room about 
(his/her) health? This includes emergency room visits that resulted in a 
hospital admission. 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 3 0.68% 
 (-8) don't know 5 1.15% 
 (1) none 354 74.04% 
 (2) 1 73 15.28% 
 (3) 2-3 35 7.33% 
 (4) 4-9 5 1.18% 
 (5) 10-12 2 0.34% 
 (6) 13 or more 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=69 477  
Name c_hospital_freq   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Child Post-Secondary 
Variable Child post-secondary school type 
Question asked of All children over 18 enrolled in college/trade 
Question In the 20-21 academic year, was [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]  

enrolled in: - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) 4-year college or 

university 
14 70.99% 

 (2) 2-year college 3 14.50% 
 (3) less than 2-year 

technical trade school 
2 9.48% 

 (99) Other (specify) 1 5.03% 
 Didn't Answer=1 20  
Name c_postsec_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Variable Child first enroll post-secondary school 
Question asked of All children over 18 enrolled in college/trade 
Question When did [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] first enroll in this school? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 4.68% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) summer 2019 2 10.59% 
 (2) fall 2019 6 30.54% 
 (3) spring 2020 1 4.68% 
 (4) summer 2020 1 5.29% 
 (5) fall 2020 6 34.02% 
 (6) spring 2021 1 4.68% 
 (7) summer 2021 1 5.51% 
 Didn't Answer=2 19  
Name c_postsec_firstenroll   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child post-secondary job status 
Question asked of All children over 18 
Question Which option best describes [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]'s job 

status during the 20-21 academic year? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Full-time work, 35 

hours or more each 
week 

2 9.58% 

 (2) Part-time work, 
less than 35 hours 
each week 

8 40.53% 

 (3) Not working but 
looking for work 

1 4.79% 

 (4) Not working and 
not looking fork 

9 40.87% 

 (5) 
Homemaker/family 
caregiver 

0 0.00% 

 (6) Military 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other (specify) 1 4.23% 
 Didn't Answer=0 21  
Name c_postsec_jobstatus   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child current college/trade school 
Question asked of All children over 18 enrolled in college/trade 
Question Is [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] enrolled in college/trade school for 

the current school year (21-22) 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Yes, at the same 

school 
15 72.38% 

 (3) Yes, at a different 1 4.79% 
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school (transferred) 
 (4) No, they are not 

enrolled for 19-20 
5 22.83% 

 Didn't Answer=0 21  
Name c_postsec_college_curr   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child starting posecondary education 
Question asked of All children over 18 enrolled in college/trade but not enrolled for 19-20 
Question Does [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] plan on beginning any post-

high school education, such as college, technical training, or an 
apprenticeship, within the next year? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) No 2 68.06% 
 (1) Yes 1 31.94% 
 Didn't Answer=2 3  
Name c_postsec_begin   
 
 
Variable Child postsecondary school type 
Question asked of All children over 18 who plan to begin post-high school education 
Question Which of the following best describes the type of school [QID3-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-2-1] plans to attend or is attending? - Selected 
Choice 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) 4-year college or 

university 
1 25.08% 

 (2) 2-year college 1 27.06% 
 (3) less than 2-year 

technical trade school 
2 47.86% 

 (99) Other (specify) 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 4  
Name c_grad_postsec_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child post-seconday current job status 
Question asked of All children over 18 
Question Which option best describes [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]'s job 

status now? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Full-time work, 35 

hours or more each week 
2 9.02% 

 (2) Part-time work, less 
than 35 hours each week 

6 28.37% 

 (3) Not workin but looking 
for work 

4 19.15% 

 (4) Not working and not 8 39.23% 
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looking for work 
 (5) Homemaker/family 

caregiver 
0 0.00% 

 (6) Military 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other (specify) 1 4.23% 
 Didn't Answer=0 21  
Name c_postsec_jobstatus_curr   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child job status 
Question asked of All returning children over age 18 
Question Which option best describes [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]'s job 

status during the 20-21 academic year? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Full-time work, 35 

hours or more each 
week 

3 39.25% 

 (2) Part-time work, 
less than 35 hours 
each week 

2 24.07% 

 (3) Not working but 
looking for work 

1 12.03% 

 (4) Not working and 
not looking fork 

2 24.64% 

 (5) 
Homemaker/family 
caregiver 

0 0.00% 

 (6) Military 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other (specify) 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 8  
Name c_grad_jobstatus   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child postsecondary enrolled 
Question asked of All returning children over age 18 
Question Is [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] enrolled in college/trade school 

for the current school year (21-22) 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) No, they are not 

enrolled for 19-20 
6 73.78% 

 (1) Yes 2 26.22% 
 Didn't Answer=0 8  
Name c_grad_enrolled   
 
 
Variable Child postsecondary start 
Question asked of All returning children over age 18 not enrolled for 19-20 
Question Does [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] plan on beginning any post-

high school education, such as college, technical training, or an 
apprenticeship, within the next year? 
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Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) No 3 75.79% 
 (1) Yes 1 24.21% 
 Didn't Answer=2 4  
Name c_grad_postsec_begin   
 
 
Variable Child post-secondary future school type 
Question asked of All returning children over age 18 who plan to begin post-high school 

education within the next year 
Question Which of the following best describes the type of school [QID3-

ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1] plans to attend or is attending? - Selected 
Choice 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) 4-year college or 

university 
0 0.00% 

 (2) 2-year college 0 0.00% 
 (3) less than 2-year 

technical trade school 
0 0.00% 

 (99) Other (specify) 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=3 0  
Name c_postsec_future_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child job status current 
Question asked of All returning children over age 18 
Question Which option best describes [QID3-ChoiceTextEntryValue-1-1]'s job 

status now? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 17.80% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Full-time work, 35 

hours or more each 
week 

4 19.29% 

 (2) Part-time work, 
less than 35 hours 
each week 

3 13.75% 

 (3) Not working but 
looking for work 

1 4.39% 

 (4) Not working and 
not looking fork 

3 13.96% 

 (5) Homemaker/family 
caregiver 

0 0.00% 

 (6) Military 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other (specify) 5 30.81% 
 Didn't Answer=0 18  
Name c_grad_jobstatus_curr   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Community: Neighborhood Built and Social Environment 
Variable Caregiver social cohesion scale, close-knit neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question This is a close-knit neighborhood. 

NOTE: Close-knit means unified neighborhood 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.72% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 40 18.48% 
 (2) disagree 63 30.32% 
 (3) agree 80 39.68% 
 (4) strongly agree 22 8.80% 
 Didn't Answer=216 210  
Name cgvr_soccohesion_closeknit   
 
 
Variable Caregiver social cohesion scale, helpful people 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question People around here are willing to help their neighbors. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.55% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 25 11.73% 
 (2) disagree 50 27.05% 
 (3) agree 114 48.16% 
 (4) strongly agree 26 10.51% 
 Didn't Answer=206 220  
Name cgvr_soccohesion_help   
 
 
Variable Caregiver social cohesion scale, people do not get along 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question People in this neighborhood generally don't get along with each other. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 3.77% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 25 13.14% 
 (2) disagree 80 36.57% 
 (3) agree 63 34.18% 
 (4) strongly agree 26 12.34% 
 Didn't Answer=226 200  
Name cgvr_soccochesion_getalong   
 
 
Variable Caregiver social cohesion scale, people do not share values 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question People in this neighborhood do not share the same values. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (-9) refused 5 3.56% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 16 8.67% 
 (2) disagree 52 25.65% 
 (3) agree 83 44.43% 
 (4) strongly agree 33 17.69% 
 Didn't Answer=237 189  
Name cgvr_soccochesion_sharevalues   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver social cohesion scale, trustworthy people 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question People in this neighborhood can be trusted. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 4.59% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 36 19.49% 
 (2) disagree 54 32.11% 
 (3) agree 76 39.23% 
 (4) strongly agree 7 4.59% 
 Didn't Answer=246 180  
Name cgvr_soccochesion_trusted   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighbors act when child truancy 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question If a group of neighborhood children were skipping school and hanging 

out on a street corner, your neighbors would do something about it. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 2.79% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 47 29.83% 
 (2) disagree 56 27.03% 
 (3) agree 65 33.93% 
 (4) strongly agree 16 6.42% 
 Didn't Answer=236 190  
Name cgvr_act_childrenstreet   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighbors act when graffiti 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question If some children were spray-painting graffiti on a local building, your 

neighbors would do something about it. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.86% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 31 20.40% 
 (2) disagree 36 16.95% 
 (3) agree 94 44.90% 
 (4) strongly agree 35 14.89% 
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 Didn't Answer=225 201  
Name cgvr_act_graffiti   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighbors act when child is disrespectful 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question If a child was showing disrespect to an adult, people in your 

neighborhood would scold that child. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.97% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 43 24.23% 
 (2) disagree 50 24.95% 
 (3) agree 77 37.52% 
 (4) strongly agree 19 10.33% 
 Didn't Answer=232 194  
Name cgvr_act_childdisrespects   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood adults children look up to 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question There are adults in this neighborhood that children can look up to. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 3.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 24 14.06% 
 (2) disagree 21 14.19% 
 (3) agree 113 54.56% 
 (4) strongly agree 26 14.18% 
 Didn't Answer=237 189  
Name cgvr_act_childrenlookup   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood adults reliable child safety 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question There are adults in the neighborhood who can be counted on to watch 

out that children are safe and don't get in trouble. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 3.44% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 24 12.53% 
 (2) disagree 36 20.64% 
 (3) agree 98 49.64% 
 (4) strongly agree 24 13.76% 
 Didn't Answer=238 188  
Name cgvr_act_adultreliable   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood parents know child friends 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Parents in neighborhood know their children's friends. 
Survey Online 
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 3.53% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 16 8.57% 
 (2) disagree 31 18.03% 
 (3) agree 105 58.64% 
 (4) strongly agree 23 11.22% 
 Didn't Answer=245 181  
Name cgvr_act_knowfriends   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood adults know local kids 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Adults in neighborhood know who the local children are. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 2.82% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 17 9.69% 
 (2) disagree 26 15.57% 
 (3) agree 125 60.87% 
 (4) strongly agree 26 11.05% 
 Didn't Answer=227 199  
Name cgvr_act_knowlocalkids   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver length living in neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How long have you lived in this neighborhood? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.42% 
 (-8) don't know 1 0.16% 
 (1) less than 1 year 7 1.87% 
 (2) at least 1 year 13 4.37% 
 (3) 2 years 20 5.19% 
 (4) 3 years 33 9.30% 
 (5) 4 years 34 8.41% 
 (6) 5 or more years 313 70.29% 
 Didn't Answer=4 422  
Name cgvr_neighborhood_length   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood parents know each other 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Parents in neighborhood generally know each other. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 3.23% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) strongly disagree 16 7.84% 
 (2) disagree 30 14.99% 
 (3) agree 126 64.36% 
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 (4) strongly agree 21 9.57% 
 Didn't Answer=227 199  
Name cgvr_act_knowparents   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver length living at address 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How long have you lived at this address? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.41% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) less than 1 year 14 3.47% 
 (2) at least 1 year 15 5.18% 
 (3) 2 years 28 7.20% 
 (4) 3 years 37 10.67% 
 (5) 4 years 37 9.64% 
 (6) 5 or more years 290 63.43% 
 Didn't Answer=4 422  
Name cgvr_address_length   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver contacted public official 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Contacted or visited a public official--at any level of government-- to 

express your opinion? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 12 4.35% 
 (-8) don't know 24 10.41% 
 (0) no, never 149 56.91% 
 (1) yes, within the last 

12 months 
46 16.04% 

 (2) yes, but not within 
the last 12 months 

28 12.30% 

 Didn't Answer=167 259  
Name cgvr_contactofficial   
 
 
Variable Caregiver signed petition 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Signed an e-mail or written petition about a social or political issue? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 10 3.82% 
 (-8) don't know 28 11.80% 
 (0) no, never 139 53.65% 
 (1) yes, within the last 

12 months 
50 17.82% 

 (2) yes, but not within 
the last 12 months 

34 12.91% 

 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_petition   
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Variable Caregiver neighborhood changing quickly 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Changes are happening quickly in my neighborhood 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refuse 5 2.57% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (-7) N/A 0 0.00% 
 (1) Strongly Disagree 37 19.11% 
 (2) Disagree 30 12.83% 
 (3) Neither 24 11.50% 
 (4) Agree 87 36.03% 
 (5) Strongly Agree 40 17.97% 
 Didn't Answer=203 223  
Name cgvr_gentrification_changes   
 
 
Variable Caregiver feel good about neighborhood changes 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question I feel good about the changes happening in my neighborhood 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refuse 7 3.89% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (-7) N/A 0 0.00% 
 (1) Strongly Disagree 26 14.82% 
 (2) Disagree 34 19.73% 
 (3) Neither 44 23.49% 
 (4) Agree 58 31.91% 
 (5) Strongly Agree 13 6.15% 
 Didn't Answer=244 182  
Name cgvr_gentrication_changes_feelings   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Community: Promise Neighborhood Services 
Variable Caregiver not reported crime to avoid police interaction 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have you ever NOT reported a crime committed against you because 

you did not want to interact with the police? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 10 3.37% 
 (-8) don't know 13 5.40% 
 (0) no 213 81.28% 
 (1) yes 26 9.95% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_police_notinteract   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver header about PN 
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Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Before speaking with us today, have you heard of Promise 

Neighborhood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 5 6.42% 
 (0) no 52 69.19% 
 (1) yes 19 24.39% 
 Didn't Answer=350 76  
Name cgvr_PN_heard   
 
 
Variable Caregiver AFEL heard 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have you heard of Action for Early Learning? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 6 1.94% 
 (-8) Don't Know 17 6.85% 
 (0) No 207 81.24% 
 (1) Yes 31 9.97% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_AFEL_heard   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about dornsife 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have you heard of Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 6 2.02% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) No 154 67.46% 
 (1) Yes 89 30.51% 
 Didn't Answer=177 249  
Name cgvr_dornsife_heard   
 
 
Community: Safety Access to Services and Neighborhood Organizations 
Variable Caregiver pushed out by gentrification 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question I am afraid of being pushed or forced out of my 

neighborhood 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refuse 7 3.15% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (-7) N/A 0 0.00% 
 (1) Strongly Disagree 38 14.65% 
 (2) Disagree 74 37.85% 
 (3) Neither 24 10.88% 
 (4) Agree 37 14.85% 
 (5) Strongly Agree 41 18.61% 
 Didn't Answer=205 221  
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Name cgvr_gentrification_pushedout   
 
 
Variable Caregiver afraid of violence in neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Are you afraid you or your family might be hurt by violence in your 

neighborhood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 3.04% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
24 10.30% 

 (0) no 85 30.77% 
 (1) yes 146 55.90% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_afraid_violence   
 
 
Variable Caregiver family hurt by violence in neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have any of your family members or close friends been hurt or killed by 

a violent act in your neighborhood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 2.64% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
15 6.83% 

 (0) no 141 54.87% 
 (1) yes 96 35.66% 
 Didn't Answer=167 259  
Name cgvr_violence_hurtkilled   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard gunshots 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Heard a gunshot more than once? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 9 3.14% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
8 2.46% 

 (0) no 24 9.49% 
 (1) yes 219 84.92% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_hear_gunshots   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver present when someone shot 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Ever seen or been present when someone was shot? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 3.31% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
6 2.38% 
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 (0) no 171 63.13% 
 (1) yes 74 31.18% 
 Didn't Answer=167 259  
Name cgvr_present_gunshot   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood afterschool programs 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question School offer after-school programs (academic and/or recreational)? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 6 2.40% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
91 36.61% 

 (0) no 57 21.91% 
 (1) yes 104 39.09% 
 Didn't Answer=168 258  
Name cgvr_school_afterschool   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood association 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have a block group, tenant association, or any group dealing with local 

issues? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 3.04% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
80 33.39% 

 (0) no 100 37.62% 
 (1) yes 74 25.95% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_neighborhoodassoc   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood newsletter 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have a community newspaper, newsletter, or bulletin? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 2.88% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
73 30.00% 

 (0) no 120 45.34% 
 (1) yes 59 21.78% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_bulletin   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood crime prevention program 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have a crime prevention program or a neighborhood watch? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 2.63% 
 (-8) don't know/not 89 35.83% 
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sure/not applicable 
 (0) no 126 46.94% 
 (1) yes 39 14.60% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_crimeprevention   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset family health services 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Family health service(s) in this neighborhood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 2.89% 
 (-8) don't know/not sure/not 

applicable 
78 32.62% 

 (0) no 59 20.13% 
 (1) yes 114 44.36% 
 Didn't Answer=167 259  
Name cgvr_asset_familyhealthsvc   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset youth center 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Youth center for children/adolescents in your neighborhood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 9 3.14% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
95 38.20% 

 (0) no 79 28.60% 
 (1) yes 78 30.06% 
 Didn't Answer=165 261  
Name cgvr_asset_youthcenter   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset mentoring program 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Mentoring or counseling program (like a Big Brothers/Sisters program) 

offered? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 2.50% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
118 48.10% 

 (0) no 105 36.57% 
 (1) yes 28 12.83% 
 Didn't Answer=167 259  
Name cgvr_asset_mentoring   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset recreation program 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Recreation program(s), other than those offered in school, offered in 

your neighborhood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 



76 
 

 (-9) refused 9 3.15% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
94 38.47% 

 (0) no 93 36.09% 
 (1) yes 64 22.30% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_asset_recreation   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset park 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Park, playground, or open space within walking distance of your 

home? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 2.92% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
13 5.49% 

 (0) no 22 7.80% 
 (1) yes 214 83.79% 
 Didn't Answer=169 257  
Name cgvr_asset_park   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset substance treatment program 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Drug or alcohol treatment program in the neighborhood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 9 3.16% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
120 47.04% 

 (0) no 73 26.86% 
 (1) yes 56 22.93% 
 Didn't Answer=168 258  
Name cgvr_asset_substancetreat   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset family planning clinic 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Family planning clinic in the neighborhood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 2.65% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
98 39.26% 

 (0) no 64 23.69% 
 (1) yes 89 34.39% 
 Didn't Answer=168 258  
Name cgvr_asset_familyplanning   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset mental health center 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Mental health center in the neighborhood? 
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Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 2.88% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
117 45.84% 

 (0) no 62 22.12% 
 (1) yes 73 29.16% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_asset_mentalhealth   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset child mental health center 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question Mental health service(s) offered for children & adolescents in your 
neighborhood? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 9 3.12% 
 (-8) don't know/not sure/not 

applicable 
126 48.73% 

 (0) no 60 21.92% 
 (1) yes 67 26.23% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_asset_mentalhealth_adolsc   
 
 
Variable Caregiver neighborhood asset children crisis center 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Crisis intervention service(s) offered to children & adolescents in your 

neighborhood? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 2.87% 
 (-8) don't know/not sure/not 

applicable 
129 50.33% 

 (0) no 63 23.10% 
 (1) yes 62 23.70% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_asset_crisisinterv_adolsc   
 
 
Variable Caregiver unsafe walking at night 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question I feel unsafe to go on walks in my neighborhood at night. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 6 2.42% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Strongly Disagree 19 7.94% 
 (2) Disagree 42 16.48% 
 (3) Neutral 47 16.91% 
 (4) Agree 52 18.63% 
 (5) Strongly Agree 92 37.62% 
 Didn't Answer=168 258  
Name cgvr_safewalk_night   
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*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver unsafe walking during day 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question I feel unsafe to go on walks in my neighborhood during the day. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 5 2.18% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Strongly Disagree 35 14.37% 
 (2) Disagree 74 26.74% 
 (3) Neutral 64 25.43% 
 (4) Agree 43 16.91% 
 (5) Strongly Agree 35 14.37% 
 Didn't Answer=170 256  
Name cgvr_safewalk_day   
 
 
Variable Caregiver police deal with neighborhood problems 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Police are doing a good job in dealing with problems that really concern 

people in neighborhood. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 7 3.22% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Strongly Disagree 49 22.01% 
 (2) Disagree 54 24.61% 
 (3) Neutral 67 32.30% 
 (4) Agree 32 15.16% 
 (5) Strongly Agree 7 2.70% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_police_nbrhdprobs   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver police not preventing crime in neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Police are not doing a good job in preventing crime in neighborhood. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 10 4.15% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Strongly Disagree 16 6.54% 
 (2) Disagree 42 20.88% 
 (3) Neutral 59 27.72% 
 (4) Agree 41 17.96% 
 (5) Strongly Agree 48 22.74% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_police_preventcrime   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver police responding to victims of crime in neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers 
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Question Police are doing a good job in responding to people in neighborhood 
after being victims of crime. 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 9 4.11% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Strongly Disagree 39 19.64% 
 (2) Disagree 34 14.09% 
 (3) Neutral 63 34.30% 
 (4) Agree 48 23.75% 
 (5) Strongly Agree 9 4.11% 
 Didn't Answer=224 202  
Name cgvr_police_respvictims   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver police not collaborating with neighborhood watch 

program 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Police are not doing a good job of working with people in the 

neighborhood on block watch and other anti-crime programs 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 9 4.44% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) Strongly Disagree 14 6.84% 
 (2) Disagree 26 13.56% 
 (3) Neutral 55 31.82% 
 (4) Agree 43 22.09% 
 (5) Strongly Agree 39 21.25% 
 Didn't Answer=240 186  
Name cgvr_police_nbrhdwatch   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver interacted with police 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have you interacted with the police in the past 6 months? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.78% 
 (0) no 187 71.38% 
 (1) yes 65 27.83% 
 Didn't Answer=171 255  
Name cgvr_police_interaction   
 
 
Variable Caregiver police use of force 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question We would like to know about force used against you or someone that 

you were with during police interactions in the last six months. 
In the last 6 months, have the police ever used force during these 
interactions? Use of force includes things such as threatening to use a 
weapon, taking out a weapon, using physical force, using harsh or 
insulting language, threatening to arrest or ticket, and/or using 
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handcuffs. 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 4 4.07% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 49 87.12% 
 (1) yes 7 8.81% 
 Didn't Answer=5 60  
Name cgvr_police_useforce   
 
 
Variable Caregiver police use force in past 6 months 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question How often have the police used force in these interactions? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 0 0.00% 
 (2) rarely 1 13.04% 
 (3) sometimes 4 73.92% 
 (4) often 1 13.04% 
 Didn't Answer=1 6  
Name cgvr_police_useforce_freq   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver knows neighborhood police officers 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Do you know any of the police officers that work in your neighborhood 

by name or by sight? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 1.69% 
 (-8) don't know/not 

sure/not applicable 
24 9.44% 

 (0) no 192 73.86% 
 (1) yes 41 15.01% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_police_knowsight   
 
 
Demographic Characteristics 
Variable Caregiver age 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question What is your age? 
Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
412.0 41.04 19.0 80.0 
Didn't Answer=14   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_age   
 
 
Variable Caregiver gender 
Question asked of All caregivers 



81 
 

Question What 
 is your gender?â€¯ 
[Interviewer instruction: Do not read responses, allow 
 participant to respond open ended and fill in their verbatim response  
in the other option if male or female is not said.] - Selected Choice 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.57% 
 (0) female 375 88.83% 
 (1) male 43 10.60% 
 (99) other (specify) 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=6 420  
Name cgvr_gender   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver Latino ethnicity 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Are you Hispanic, Latino/a, or Spanish origin? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 1.35% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 404 96.21% 
 (1) yes 9 2.44% 
 Didn't Answer=6 420  
Name cgvr_latino   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver asian heritage 
Question asked of All caregivers who selected asian 
Question Are you...? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (1) Asian Indian 4 60.01% 
 (2) Chinese 0 0.00% 
 (3) Filipino 0 0.00% 
 (4) Japanese 0 0.00% 
 (5) Korean 0 0.00% 
 (6) Vietnamese 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other Asian 

(specify) 
6 39.99% 

 Didn't Answer=0 10  
Name cgvr_asian_detail   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver pacific island heritage 
Question asked of All caregivers of pacific island heritage 
Question Are you...? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (1) Native Hawaiian 0 0.00% 
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 (2) Guamanian or 
Chamorro 

0 0.00% 

 (3) Samoan 0 0.00% 
 (99) Other Pacific Island 

(specify) 
0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=0 0  
Name cgvr_pacificislander_detail   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver born in United States 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Were you born in the United States 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 1 0.41% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) No 25 5.95% 
 (1) Yes 396 93.63% 
 Didn't Answer=4 422  
Name cgvr_us_born   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver current yearly income 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question What would you say your total household income will be this year? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 24 4.50% 
 (1) <$15,000 148 36.98% 
 (2) $15,001-$30,000 117 26.98% 
 (3) $30,001 -$50,000 63 14.97% 
 (4) $50,001 - 

$100,000 
55 13.46% 

 (5) $>100,000 15 3.11% 
 Didn't Answer=4 422  
Name cgvr_income   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver received subsidized housing 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have you or anyone in your household ever received Subsidized 

housing (such as rental assistance programs, RAP or Section 8, public 
housing)? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 5 1.29% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) No 270 66.02% 
 (1) Yes 147 32.68% 
 Didn't Answer=4 422  
Name safetynet_housing   
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Variable Caregiver trouble finding affordable housing 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the last 12 months, have you had difficulty finding affordable 

housing for you and your family? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 3 1.03% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) No 322 79.53% 
 (1) Yes 74 19.44% 
 Didn't Answer=27 399  
Name cgvr_housing_afford   
 
 
Variable Caregiver received child care subsidy 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Do you or anyone else in your household receive a child care subsidy 

or voucher [sometimes called CCIS] for your child/any of your 
children? 

Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 3 0.99% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (0) No 380 90.38% 
 (1) Yes 35 8.62% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_childcare   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver employed last month 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Have you had a paid job at any time in the past 30 days? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.57% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 241 55.71% 
 (1) yes 179 43.72% 
 Didn't Answer=4 422  
Name cgvr_employed   
 
 
Variable Caregiver employment type 
Question asked of All employed caregivers 
Question Was this job part-time or full time? 

Please select from the following answers. 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.95% 
 (1) employed full-time 117 66.64% 
 (2) employed part-

time 
59 31.70% 

 (3) full-time student 
working full-time 

0 0.00% 

 (4) full-time student 0 0.00% 
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working part-time 
 (5) part-time student 

working full-time 
0 0.00% 

 (6) part-time student 
working part-time 

0 0.00% 

 (99) other 2 0.71% 
 Didn't Answer=0 179  
Name cgvr_employed_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver employment satisfaction 
Question asked of All employed caregivers 
Question If you are working either full- or part-time, how satisfied or dissatisfied are 

you with your job or the work you do? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.95% 
 (1) very dissatisfied 8 3.44% 
 (2) somewhat 

dissatisfied 
10 6.53% 

 (3) neutral 38 22.44% 
 (4) somewhat satisfied 55 29.70% 
 (5) very satisfied 67 36.94% 
 Didn't Answer=0 179  
Name cgvr_employed_satisfied   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver employed part-time by choice 
Question asked of All caregivers employed part-time 
Question Are you working part-time by choice, or would you rather have a full-time 

job? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) I am working part-

time by choice 
47 79.03% 

 (2) I would rather have 
a full-time job 

12 20.97% 

 Didn't Answer=0 59  
Name cgvr_employed_preferft   
 
 
Variable Caregiver reason for unemployment 
Question asked of All unemployed caregivers 
Question If you're currently not working, which best describes why not? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 1.96% 
 (1) I am waiting to get a 

job/I am looking for work 
72 35.05% 

 (2) I am permanently 
unable to work 

78 29.27% 

 (3) I am presently ill or 18 7.36% 
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temporarily unable to 
work 

 (4) I am retired 28 11.09% 
 (5) I have an unpaid job 0 0.00% 
 (6) I am a student 6 1.68% 
 (7) I gave up looking for 

work 
3 0.84% 

 (8) I am a homemaker 27 12.21% 
 (9) I don't want to/no 

need 
2 0.56% 

 Didn't Answer=0 241  
Name cgvr_unemployed_reason   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver highest level of education completed 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question What is the highest level of education you have completed? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 4 0.88% 
 (1) no formal 

schooling 
0 0.00% 

 (2) grade school 
completed 

0 0.00% 

 (3) some secondary 
school 

50 12.22% 

 (4) high school/GED 
completed 

183 42.85% 

 (5) some college or 
associate's degree 
completed 

122 29.69% 

 (6) bachelor's 
completed 

38 9.31% 

 (7) some or 
completed post-
graduate degree 

24 5.04% 

 Didn't Answer=5 421  
Name cgvr_edu   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver rent or own dwelling 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Is this house or apartment...? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 4 1.14% 
 (-8) Don't Know 0 0.00% 
 (1) owned by you or 

someone in this 
household with a 
mortgage or loan 

122 27.84% 

 (2) Owned by you or 
someone in this 
household free and 

70 15.84% 
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clear (without a 
mortgage or loan) 

 (3) Rented 221 54.45% 
 (4) Occupied without 

payment of rent 
3 0.73% 

 Didn't Answer=6 420  
Name cgvr_rentown   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Family: Household Books and Reading 
Variable Household number of books 
Question asked of All households 
Question About how many books are there in the house? (Probe: Include all 

types of books, including childrenâ€™s books.) - Number of books - 
Text 

Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
414.0 94.45 0.0 1000.0 
Didn't Answer=0   Don't Know=0 
Name hh_num_books   
 
 
Family: Household Finance 
Variable Caregiver has bank account 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Do you or anyone else in your household have a checking or savings 

account now? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 15 5.47% 
 (-8) don't know 4 1.01% 
 (0) no 59 24.57% 
 (1) yes 185 68.96% 
 Didn't Answer=163 263  
Name cgvr_bank_account   
 
 
Variable Caregiver has debt 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Are you currently in debt? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 15 6.71% 
 (-8) don't know 11 4.03% 
 (1) not at all 82 29.44% 
 (2) yes, and I have no 

problems making the 
payments 

42 13.92% 

 (5) yes, and I 
sometimes struggle 
to make the 
payments 

77 30.28% 

 (6) yes, and the 
payments are 

37 15.61% 
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overwhelming 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name cgvr_debt   
 
 
Variable Caregiver financial difficulty 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question Many people during these times are experiencing financial difficulties. 

How well would you say you're managing financially these days? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 9 3.93% 
 (-8) don't know 5 1.67% 
 (1) living comfortably 36 11.55% 
 (2) doing alright 66 25.35% 
 (3) just getting by 97 39.00% 
 (4) finding it difficult 52 18.49% 
 Didn't Answer=161 265  
Name cgvr_financial_difficulties   
 
 
Variable Caregiver had trouble affording food in the last year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, was there any time that you and/or your family 

did not have enough food or money to buy food? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 2.86% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 188 71.53% 
 (1) yes 68 25.61% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name cgvr_troubleafford_food   
 
 
Variable Caregiver had trouble affording utilities in the last year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, was your telephone service, or your heating or 

electric service, or running water ever disconnected because there wasn't 
enough money to pay the bill? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 5 1.69% 
 (-8) don't know 1 0.25% 
 (0) no 198 74.24% 
 (1) yes 59 23.82% 
 Didn't Answer=163 263  
Name cgvr_troubleafford_utilities   
 
 
Variable Caregiver had trouble affording doctor in the last year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, did you ever go without seeing a doctor because 

there wasn't enough money to pay the bill? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (-9) refused 4 1.01% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.76% 
 (0) no 237 91.34% 
 (1) yes 19 6.90% 
 Didn't Answer=163 263  
Name cgvr_troubleafford_doctor   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver had trouble affording childcare in the last year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, was there ever a time when you needed day care 

or babysitting but did not have enough money to pay for it? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 8 2.87% 
 (-8) don't know 4 1.43% 
 (0) no 187 69.65% 
 (1) yes 63 26.05% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_troubleafford_childcare   
 
 
Variable Caregiver had trouble affording child items in the last year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, was there ever a time when you needed basic 

items for your child such as diapers but you did not have enough money to 
pay for them? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 4 1.44% 
 (-8) don't know 5 1.27% 
 (0) no 214 82.37% 
 (1) yes 37 14.91% 
 Didn't Answer=166 260  
Name cgvr_troubleafford_childitems   
 
 
Variable Caregiver had trouble affording family items in the last year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, was there ever a time when you needed basic items 

for your family such as clothes but you did not have enough money to pay 
for them? 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 4 1.43% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.76% 
 (0) no 165 62.40% 
 (1) yes 90 35.41% 
 Didn't Answer=164 262  
Name cgvr_troubleafford_familyitems   
 
 
Variable Caregiver had trouble affording rent in the last year 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, did you ever not pay your rent or mortgage 
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because there wasn't enough money? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 3.44% 
 (-8) don't know 4 1.43% 
 (0) no 174 62.67% 
 (1) yes 79 32.46% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name cgvr_troubleafford_rent   
 
 
Variable Caregiver had trouble affording bills in the last year and was evicted 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question In the past 12 months, were you ever evicted because there wasn't 

enough money to pay your bill? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 2.59% 
 (-8) don't know 3 0.75% 
 (0) no 248 93.64% 
 (1) yes 7 3.01% 
 Didn't Answer=161 265  
Name cgvr_troubleafford_eviction   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Family: Household Structure 
Variable Caregiver marital status 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question What is your current marital status? - Selected Choice 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.57% 
 (1) single 293 70.01% 
 (2) married 76 17.21% 
 (3) 

separated/divorced 
27 6.51% 

 (4) widowed 19 3.46% 
 (99) other (specify) 6 2.23% 
 Didn't Answer=3 423  
Name cgvr_mar_stat   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household number of adults 
Question asked of All households 
Question How many adults besides yourself live in this household? Note: Adults 

are individuals who are older than 18 years old. 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 2 0.57% 
 (0) none 183 45.79% 
 (1) 1 143 34.13% 
 (2) 2 62 12.74% 
 (3) 3 22 4.97% 
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 (4) 4 9 1.66% 
 (5) 5 1 0.16% 
 (6) 6 0 0.00% 
 (7) 7 0 0.00% 
 (8) 8 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=4 422  
Name hh_num_adults   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Family: Household Technology 
Variable Household has internet 
Question asked of All households 
Question Do you have internet at home (other than a data plan for your phone 

or tablet)? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.42% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 15 3.13% 
 (1) yes 403 96.45% 
 Didn't Answer=7 419  
Name hh_internet   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household participated in comcast internet essentials program 
Question asked of All households 
Question Do you participate in the Comcast Internet Essentials Program? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 0.42% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 258 61.45% 
 (1) yes 153 38.13% 
 Didn't Answer=14 412  
Name hh_comcast_essentials   
 
 
Variable Household history of internet 
Question asked of All households without internet 
Question If you donâ€™t currently have Internet access in your home, have you 

ever had Internet access in your home? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 5 35.09% 
 (1) yes 9 64.91% 
 Didn't Answer=1 14  
Name hh_internetever   
 
 
Variable Household internet use frequency 
Question asked of All households with internet 
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Question How often is the internet used in your home? 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (1) every day 392 97.99% 
 (2) almost every day 7 1.68% 
 (3) a few times a 

week 
2 0.33% 

 (4) once a week or 
less 

0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=2 401  
Name hh_internet_freq   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Introduction Information 
Variable Caregiver heard about survey 
Question asked of All participants 
Question Before speaking with us, have you ever heard about the 

neighborhood survey? 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 51 69.69% 
 (1) yes 23 30.31% 
 Didn't Answer=352 74  
Name cgvr_survey_heard   
 
 
Metadata 
Variable Participant ID 
Question asked of  
Question AddressId 
Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
426.0 11245.02 68.0 30099.0 
Didn't Answer=0   Don't Know=0 
Name recordid   
 
 
Variable  
Question asked of  
Question Response Type 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
273.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Didn't Answer=153   Don't Know=0 
Name Status   
 
 
Variable  
Question asked of  
Question Duration (in seconds) 
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Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
273.0 63825.39 348.0 2358246.0 
Didn't Answer=153   Don't Know=0 
Name durationinseconds   
 
 
Created Variables 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because it is difficult to get 

appointment 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 68 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_diffappt   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they do not know where to get 

the vaccine 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 67 99.14% 
 (1) yes 1 0.86% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_uknownlocation   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they do not have reliable 

transportation 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 68 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_notransportation   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because of concern about side effects 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 50 73.04% 
 (1) yes 18 26.96% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_sideffects   
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because of concern about efficacy 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 62 89.08% 
 (1) yes 6 10.92% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_efficacyconcerns   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they do not like vaccines 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 64 96.56% 
 (1) yes 4 3.44% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_dislikevaccines   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because doctor has not recommended it 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 66 96.85% 
 (1) yes 2 3.15% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_doctornotreccomended   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they want to wait to see if it 

safe 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 59 89.40% 
 (1) yes 9 10.60% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
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Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_waiting   
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they believe other people need 

it more 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 43 61.33% 
 (1) yes 25 38.67% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_othersneedit   
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they are concerned about 

cost 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 68 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_cost   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they do not trust the vaccine 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 48 71.36% 
 (1) yes 20 28.64% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_donttrustcovidvaccines   
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they do not trust doctors 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 67 97.71% 
 (1) yes 1 2.29% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_donttrustdoctors   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they do not trust the 
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government 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 60 87.40% 
 (1) yes 8 12.60% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_donttrustgov   
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they are concerned about data 

collection 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 67 99.14% 
 (1) yes 1 0.86% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_datacollection   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because they do not believe COVID-19 

is a serious condition 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 68 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_notneeded   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because of immigration relationed 

concerns 
Question 
asked of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 68 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_immigration   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver not getting vaccinated because of another reason 
Question asked All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 
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of 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 61 91.12% 
 (1) yes 7 8.88% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_other   
 
 
Variable Caregiver does not know why they are not planning on getting vaccin 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who are not and not planning to be vaccinated 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 68 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=190 68  
Name cgvr_covid_notvaccinated_rsn_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Number of sugar sweetend beverage caregiver drinks per week 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
180.0 8.47 0.0 140.0 
Didn't Answer=246   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_sugarydrinks_wk   
 
 
Variable Number of servings of fruits caregiver eats per week 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
181.0 11.89 0.0 70.0 
Didn't Answer=245   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_fruit_svgs_wk   
 
 
Variable Number of servings of vegetables caregiver eats per week 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
181.0 11.89 0.0 70.0 
Didn't Answer=245   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_veg_svgs_wk   
 
 
Variable Caregiver has insurance through employer 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
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Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 212 81.38% 
 (1) yes 52 18.62% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name insurance_type_employer   
 
 
Variable Caregiver directly purchases insurance 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 260 97.73% 
 (1) yes 4 2.27% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name insurance_type_directpurchase   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver has insurance through medicare 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 198 76.15% 
 (1) yes 66 23.85% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name insurance_type_medicare   
 
 
Variable Caregiver has insurance through medicaid or another government 

funded program for those with low-income or a disability 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 136 50.38% 
 (1) yes 128 49.62% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name insurance_type_medicaid   
 
 
Variable Caregiver has insurance through TRICARE/VA 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 263 99.75% 
 (1) yes 1 0.25% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name insurance_type_tricare   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver has insurance through other means 
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Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 251 95.45% 
 (1) yes 13 4.55% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name insurance_type_other   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver does not have insurance 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 259 98.32% 
 (1) yes 5 1.68% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name insurance_type_na   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about what type of insurance 

they have 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 245 92.25% 
 (1) yes 19 7.75% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name insurance_type_refused   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver has multiple types of insurance 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 240 91.41% 
 (1) yes 24 8.59% 
 Didn't Answer=162 264  
Name insurance_type_multi   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child Race 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 10 0.71% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) white 39 6.60% 
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 (2) black or african 
american 

715 85.75% 

 (3) american indian 
or alaska native 

10 0.42% 

 (4) Asian 28 3.66% 
 (5) Pacific islander 0 0.00% 
 (99) other, please fill 

in 
27 2.86% 

 Didn't Answer=14 829  
Name c_race1   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child Race 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 1 5.88% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) white 2 11.53% 
 (2) black or african 

american 
5 36.12% 

 (3) american indian 
or alaska native 

4 21.17% 

 (4) Asian 2 18.70% 
 (5) Pacific islander 0 0.00% 
 (99) other, please fill 

in 
1 6.60% 

 Didn't Answer=828 15  
Name c_race2   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child Race 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) white 0 0.00% 
 (2) black or african 

american 
0 0.00% 

 (3) american indian 
or alaska native 

2 100.00% 

 (4) Asian 0 0.00% 
 (5) Pacific islander 0 0.00% 
 (99) other, please fill 

in 
0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=841 2  
Name c_race3   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child race 
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Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 10 0.71% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) white 31 5.34% 
 (2) black or african 

american 
711 85.31% 

 (3) american indian 
or alaska native 

9 0.30% 

 (4) Asian 27 3.55% 
 (5) Pacific islander 0 0.00% 
 (7) multiracial 31 3.91% 
 (99) other, please fill 

in 
10 0.88% 

 Didn't Answer=14 829  
Name c_race   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child Race-Ethnicity 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) non-latino white 25 4.26% 
 (2) non-latino black 696 83.48% 
 (3) latino 35 4.26% 
 (5) multiracial 24 3.06% 
 (99) other 50 4.94% 
 Didn't Answer=13 830  
Name c_raceeth   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child participates in sports 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 51 41.56% 
 (1) yes 73 58.44% 
 Didn't Answer=0 124  
Name c_xtracurr_type_sports   
 
 
Variable Child participates in art extracurricular activities 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 106 84.36% 
 (1) yes 18 15.64% 
 Didn't Answer=0 124  
Name c_xtracurr_type_art   
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Variable Child participates in church extracurricular activities 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 110 88.56% 
 (1) yes 14 11.44% 
 Didn't Answer=0 124  
Name c_xtracurr_type_church   
 
 
Variable Child participates in after school programs 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 99 79.52% 
 (1) yes 25 20.48% 
 Didn't Answer=0 124  
Name c_xtracurr_type_afterschool   
 
 
Variable Child participates in game extracurricular activities 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 116 93.47% 
 (1) yes 8 6.53% 
 Didn't Answer=0 124  
Name c_xtracurr_type_games   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child participates in robotics extracurricular activities 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 120 97.23% 
 (1) yes 4 2.77% 
 Didn't Answer=0 124  
Name c_xtracurr_type_robotics   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child participates in academic extracurricular activities 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 112 89.71% 
 (1) yes 12 10.29% 
 Didn't Answer=0 124  



102 
 

Name c_xtracurr_type_acaddev   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child participates in sports 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 90 72.65% 
 (1) yes 34 27.35% 
 Didn't Answer=0 124  
Name c_xtracurr_type_other   
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer extracurricular activities question for 

Child 
Question asked of All children K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 123 99.36% 
 (1) yes 1 0.64% 
 Didn't Answer=0 124  
Name c_xtracurr_type_refused   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child's classroom type 
Question asked of All children in K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Traditional 189 91.10% 
 (2) Online 17 8.32% 
 (3) Boarding 1 0.58% 
 Didn't Answer=405 207  
Name c_school_classroom_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child's classroom type 
Question asked 
of 

All children in K-12 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Traditional 122 90.88% 
 (2) Online 11 8.26% 
 (3) Boarding 1 0.86% 
 Didn't Answer=482 134  
Name c_school_classroom_type_online   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child's school type 
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Question asked of All children in K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Private 19 10.21% 
 (2) Public 95 42.89% 
 (3) Charter 93 46.89% 
 Didn't Answer=405 207  
Name c_school_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child's curriculum type 
Question asked of All children in K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Traditional 158 78.13% 
 (2) Magnet 16 6.94% 
 (3) Cyber 17 8.48% 
 (4) 

Transistion/Intervention 
1 0.41% 

 (5) Work-Study 0 0.00% 
 (6) Learning Disabilities 0 0.00% 
 (7) Special Needs 0 0.00% 
 (8) Faith-based 11 6.04% 
 (9) STEM 0 0.00% 
 (10) Accelerated 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=409 203  
Name c_school_curriculum_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child's curriculum type 
Question asked of All children in K-12 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Traditional 0 0.00% 
 (2) Magnet 0 0.00% 
 (3) Cyber 0 0.00% 
 (4) Transistion/Intervention 0 0.00% 
 (5) Work-Study 0 0.00% 
 (6) Learning Disabilities 0 0.00% 
 (7) Special Needs 0 0.00% 
 (8) Faith-based 0 0.00% 
 (9) STEM 0 0.00% 
 (10) Accelerated 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=612 0  
Name c_school_curriculum_type2   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child's school type 
Question asked of All children in K-12 
Question N/A 



104 
 

Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Private 12 10.32% 
 (2) Public 58 41.41% 
 (3) Charter 64 48.28% 
 Didn't Answer=482 134  
Name c_school_type_online   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child's curriculum type 
Question asked 
of 

All children in K-12 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Traditional 106 80.18% 
 (2) Magnet 9 5.59% 
 (3) Cyber 11 8.33% 
 (4) Transistion/Intervention 0 0.00% 
 (5) Work-Study 0 0.00% 
 (6) Learning Disabilities 0 0.00% 
 (7) Special Needs 0 0.00% 
 (8) Faith-based 7 5.89% 
 (9) STEM 0 0.00% 
 (10) Accelerated 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=483 133  
Name c_school_curriculum_type_online   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child's curriculum type 
Question asked 
of 

All children in K-12 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) Traditional 0 0.00% 
 (2) Magnet 0 0.00% 
 (3) Cyber 0 0.00% 
 (4) Transistion/Intervention 0 0.00% 
 (5) Work-Study 0 0.00% 
 (6) Learning Disabilities 0 0.00% 
 (7) Special Needs 0 0.00% 
 (8) Faith-based 0 0.00% 
 (9) STEM 0 0.00% 
 (10) Accelerated 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=612 0  
Name c_school_curriculum_type2_online   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent because of an illness 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 105 66.41% 
 (1) yes 51 33.59% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_ill   
 
 
Variable Child was absent because of a chronic illness 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 143 92.44% 
 (1) yes 13 7.56% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_chronicill   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent because of appointments 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 72 46.16% 
 (1) yes 84 53.84% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_appt   
 
 
Variable Child was absent because of a change in residence 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 153 98.30% 
 (1) yes 3 1.70% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_moved   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent because they dislike school 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 152 97.55% 
 (1) yes 4 2.45% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_dislikes   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent because they are helping care for a family member 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
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Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 151 97.10% 
 (1) yes 5 2.90% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_familycare   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent because of vacations 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 147 94.90% 
 (1) yes 9 5.10% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_vacation   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent because of a parental illness 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 150 96.25% 
 (1) yes 6 3.75% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_parentill   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent as a reward good grades/behavior 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 156 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_reward   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent because they are helping around the house 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 152 97.73% 
 (1) yes 4 2.27% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_helping   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Variable Child was absent because they skip school 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 155 99.30% 
 (1) yes 1 0.70% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_skips   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent because they did not have a computer 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 118 76.17% 
 (1) yes 38 23.83% 
 Didn't Answer=576 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_nocomputer   
 
 
Variable Child was absent because they did not have internet 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 155 99.49% 
 (1) yes 1 0.51% 
 Didn't Answer=576 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_nointernet   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child was absent because they had poor internet 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 139 89.03% 
 (1) yes 17 10.97% 
 Didn't Answer=576 156  
Name c_absences_rsn_poorinternet   
 
 
Variable Child was absent because of another reason 
Question asked of All children K-12 enrolled in school 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 137 87.73% 
 (1) yes 19 12.27% 
 Didn't Answer=346 156  
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Name c_absences_rsn_otherrsn   
 
 
Variable Caregiver talks to child about college 
Question asked of Children in high school 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 21 14.30% 
 (2) rarely 18 11.84% 
 (3) sometimes 26 17.75% 
 (4) often 27 17.24% 
 (5) always 61 38.87% 
 Didn't Answer=690 153  
Name c_tlkcollege   
 
 
Variable Caregiver talks to child about jobs 
Question asked of Children in high school 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) never 22 15.07% 
 (2) rarely 12 7.98% 
 (3) sometimes 38 24.82% 
 (4) often 25 16.25% 
 (5) always 57 35.88% 
 Didn't Answer=689 154  
Name c_tlkjobs   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has participated in a job shadowing program 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 80 90.49% 
 (1) yes 9 9.51% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_shadow   
 
 
Variable Child has participated in a mentoring program 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 77 86.57% 
 (1) yes 12 13.43% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_mentor   
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Variable Child has participated in a co-op program 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 85 95.06% 
 (1) yes 4 4.94% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_coop   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has participated in a school-sponsored enterprise program 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 82 91.26% 
 (1) yes 7 8.74% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_enterprise   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has participated in a technical prep program 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 87 98.74% 
 (1) yes 2 1.26% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_tech   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has participated in an internship program 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 85 95.83% 
 (1) yes 4 4.17% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_internship   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has participated in another program 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 83 92.75% 
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 (1) yes 6 7.25% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_otherrsn   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child has not participated in any programs to increase career 

readiness 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 44 50.91% 
 (1) yes 45 49.09% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_none   
 
 
Variable Caregiver does not know if child has participated in any career 

readiness programs 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 89 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about if child has 

participated in any career readiness programs 
Question asked of All high school children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 89 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=501 89  
Name c_careerready_hs_rf   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child's weight is biologically inviable 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) Plausible\Not 

enough information to 
flag 

306 88.32% 

 (1) Biolgically 
Implausible 

40 11.68% 

 Didn't Answer=497 346  
Name c_bivwt   
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Variable Child's height is biologically inviable 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) Plausible\Not 

enough information to 
flag 

261 74.11% 

 (1) Biolgically 
Implausible 

89 25.89% 

 Didn't Answer=493 350  
Name c_bivht   
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by local 

organizations 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 99 86.37% 
 (1) yes 15 13.63% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_orgs   
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by 

businesses 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 87 77.78% 
 (1) yes 27 22.22% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_business   
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by private 

organizations 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 71 58.28% 
 (1) yes 43 41.72% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_privateorgs   
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by the 
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government 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 102 88.26% 
 (1) yes 12 11.74% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_gov   
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by 

infrastructure changes 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 94 83.23% 
 (1) yes 20 16.77% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_infra   
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by 

new/modified transit 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 111 97.06% 
 (1) yes 3 2.94% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_transit   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by real 

estate developers 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 38 36.48% 
 (1) yes 76 63.52% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_developers   
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by nearby 

neighborhoods 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
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Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 105 93.29% 
 (1) yes 9 6.71% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_area   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by people 

from outside city 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 97 87.21% 
 (1) yes 17 12.79% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_outsiders   
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by tourism 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 114 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_tourism   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver believes that changes in neighborhood is caused by other 

reaons 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 109 93.71% 
 (1) yes 5 6.29% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_otherrsn   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver does not know why changes are happening in their 

neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 114 100.00% 
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 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about why changes are 

happening in their neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 113 99.37% 
 (1) yes 1 0.63% 
 Didn't Answer=13 114  
Name cgvr_gentrification_change_rf   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from a friend 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 16 84.21% 
 (1) yes 3 15.79% 
 Didn't Answer=0 19  
Name cgvr_pn_heardhow_friend   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from a neighbor 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 16 84.21% 
 (1) yes 3 15.79% 
 Didn't Answer=0 19  
Name cgvr_PN_heardhow_neighbor   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from a child 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 19 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 19  
Name cgvr_PN_heardhow_child   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from a community 

event 
Question asked All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 
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of 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 12 63.16% 
 (1) yes 7 36.84% 
 Didn't Answer=0 19  
Name cgvr_PN_heardhow_commevent   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from a school event 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 16 84.21% 
 (1) yes 3 15.79% 
 Didn't Answer=0 19  
Name cgvr_PN_heardhow_schoolevent   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from a social media 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 17 89.47% 
 (1) yes 2 10.53% 
 Didn't Answer=0 19  
Name cgvr_PN_heardhow_social   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from another source 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 13 68.42% 
 (1) yes 6 31.58% 
 Didn't Answer=0 19  
Name cgvr_PN_heardhow_otherrsn   
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about how they heard about 

promise neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 19 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 19  
Name cgvr_PN_heardhow_rf   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from facebook 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 

through social media 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 0 0.00% 
 (1) yes 1 100.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 1  
Name cgvr_PN_socialmedia_facebook   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from instagram 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 
through social media 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 0 0.00% 
 (1) yes 1 100.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 1  
Name cgvr_PN_socialmedia_instagram   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from twitter 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 

through social media 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 1 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 1  
Name cgvr_PN_socialmedia_twitter   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about promise neighborhood from other social 

medial site 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Promise Neighborhood 

through social media 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 1 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 1  
Name cgvr_PN_socialmedia_othersite   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from a friend 
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Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 16 57.63% 
 (1) yes 15 42.37% 
 Didn't Answer=0 31  
Name cgvr_AFEL_heardhow_friend   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from a neighbor 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 21 66.10% 
 (1) yes 10 33.90% 
 Didn't Answer=0 31  
Name cgvr_AFEL_heardhow_neighbor   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from a child 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 30 97.46% 
 (1) yes 1 2.54% 
 Didn't Answer=0 31  
Name cgvr_AFEL_heardhow_child   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from a community 

event 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 25 80.51% 
 (1) yes 6 19.49% 
 Didn't Answer=0 31  
Name cgvr_AFEL_heardhow_commevent   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from a school event 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 29 94.92% 
 (1) yes 2 5.08% 
 Didn't Answer=0 31  
Name cgvr_AFEL_heardhow_schoolevent   
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*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from a social media 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 28 88.13% 
 (1) yes 3 11.87% 
 Didn't Answer=0 31  
Name cgvr_AFEL_heardhow_social   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from another source 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 28 92.37% 
 (1) yes 3 7.63% 
 Didn't Answer=0 31  
Name cgvr_AFEL_heardhow_otherrsn   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about how they heard about 

Action for Early Learning 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 
through social media 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 2 78.57% 
 (1) yes 1 21.43% 
 Didn't Answer=0 3  
Name cgvr_AFEL_socialmedia_facebook   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from facebook 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 
through social media 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 2 78.57% 
 (1) yes 1 21.43% 
 Didn't Answer=0 3  
Name cgvr_AFEL_socialmedia_instagram   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from instagram 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 

through social media 
Question N/A 
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Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 2 78.57% 
 (1) yes 1 21.43% 
 Didn't Answer=0 3  
Name cgvr_AFEL_socialmedia_twitter   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Action for Early Learning from twitter 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Action for Early Learning 
through social media 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 1 21.43% 
 (1) yes 2 78.57% 
 Didn't Answer=0 3  
Name cgvr_AFEL_socialmedia_othersite   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from a friend 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 

Community Partnerships 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 66 77.13% 
 (1) yes 21 22.87% 
 Didn't Answer=2 87  
Name cgvr_dornsife_heardhow_friend   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from a neighbor 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 
Community Partnerships 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 57 64.81% 
 (1) yes 30 35.19% 
 Didn't Answer=2 87  
Name cgvr_dornsife_heardhow_neighbor   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from a child 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 

Community Partnerships 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 81 91.79% 
 (1) yes 6 8.21% 
 Didn't Answer=2 87  
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Name cgvr_dornsife_heardhow_child   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from a community event 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 
Community Partnerships 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 67 78.01% 
 (1) yes 20 21.99% 
 Didn't Answer=2 87  
Name cgvr_dornsife_heardhow_commevent   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from a school event 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 
Community Partnerships 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 81 90.32% 
 (1) yes 6 9.68% 
 Didn't Answer=2 87  
Name cgvr_dornsife_heardhow_schoolevent   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from a social media 
Question asked of All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 

Community Partnerships 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 85 98.24% 
 (1) yes 2 1.76% 
 Didn't Answer=2 87  
Name cgvr_dornsife_heardhow_social   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from another source 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 
Community Partnerships 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 66 75.66% 
 (1) yes 21 24.34% 
 Didn't Answer=2 87  
Name cgvr_dornsife_heardhow_otherrsn   
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Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from facebook 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 
Community Partnerships through social media 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 1 50.00% 
 (1) yes 1 50.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 2  
Name cgvr_dornsife_socialmedia_facebook   
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from instagram 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 
Community Partnerships through social media 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 2 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 2  
Name cgvr_dornsife_socialmedia_instagram   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from twitter 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 
Community Partnerships through social media 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 2 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 2  
Name cgvr_dornsife_socialmedia_twitter   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver heard about Dornsife Center for Community Partnerships 

from other social medial site 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers who have previously heard of the Dornsife Center for 
Community Partnerships through social media 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 1 50.00% 
 (1) yes 1 50.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 2  
Name cgvr_dornsife_socialmedia_othersite   
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Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from religious 
organization/community 

Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 186 86.57% 
 (1) yes 30 13.43% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_religious   
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from family 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 136 63.32% 
 (1) yes 80 36.68% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_family   
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from community 

leaving 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 185 87.81% 
 (1) yes 31 12.19% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_commleader   
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from internet 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 104 41.52% 
 (1) yes 112 58.48% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_internet   
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from information 

network/help line 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 207 95.66% 
 (1) yes 9 4.34% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
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Name cgvr_resourcescomm_infonet   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from a parenting 

class 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 213 99.07% 
 (1) yes 3 0.93% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_parentclass   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from local news 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 194 90.08% 
 (1) yes 22 9.92% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_localnews   
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from state 

government 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 211 98.45% 
 (1) yes 5 1.55% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_stategov   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from school 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 165 76.97% 
 (1) yes 51 23.03% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_schools   
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from community 

organization 
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Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 190 89.88% 
 (1) yes 26 10.12% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_commorg   
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from library 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 199 91.11% 
 (1) yes 17 8.89% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_library   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from parenting 

group 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 207 94.62% 
 (1) yes 9 5.38% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_parentgroup   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from health care 

provider 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 202 91.00% 
 (1) yes 14 9.00% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_hcp   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from Action for 

Early Learning 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 212 98.24% 
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 (1) yes 4 1.76% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_AFEL   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from promise 

neighborhood 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 198 94.42% 
 (1) yes 18 5.58% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_PN   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from elected official 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 215 99.69% 
 (1) yes 1 0.31% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_electedoff   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from Dornsife 

Center 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 202 95.15% 
 (1) yes 14 4.85% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_dornsife   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver gets information/community resources from another 

resource 
Question asked 
of 

All caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 203 92.34% 
 (1) yes 13 7.66% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_otherresource   
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*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver does not know where they get information/community 

resources 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 216 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about where they get 

information/community resources 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 202 93.60% 
 (1) yes 14 6.40% 
 Didn't Answer=210 216  
Name cgvr_resourcescomm_rf   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at the Academy of Natural 

Sciences 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 40 62.25% 
 (1) yes 22 37.75% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_acadnatsci   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Action for Early Learning programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 56 90.04% 
 (1) yes 6 9.96% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_afel   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at the Dornsife Center 
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Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 33 53.00% 
 (1) yes 29 47.00% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_dornsife   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at eh ExCITe Center 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 58 92.17% 
 (1) yes 4 7.83% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_exicte   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at th eLindy Center 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 61 98.93% 
 (1) yes 1 1.07% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_lindy   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in PN programs at Drexel School of 

Education 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 45 76.52% 
 (1) yes 17 23.48% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_pn   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in other PN programs at Drexel 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (0) no 59 95.02% 
 (1) yes 3 4.98% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_otherflag   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver did not participate in any PN programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 62 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_none   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable It is unknown if child or caregiver participated in any PN programs at 

Drexel 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 62 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver did not answer if they or their child participated in any PN 

programs at Drexel 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 55 87.19% 
 (1) yes 7 12.81% 
 Didn't Answer=364 62  
Name cgvr_family_programs_drexel_rf   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at Alain Locke School 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 74 89.59% 
 (1) yes 11 10.41% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_locke   
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Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at Belmont Charter 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 63 69.59% 
 (1) yes 22 30.41% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_belmont   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at Martha Washington 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 74 86.85% 
 (1) yes 11 13.15% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_marthawashington   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs Morton McMichael 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 71 85.75% 
 (1) yes 14 14.25% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_mchmichael   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at Samuel Powel 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 69 82.74% 
 (1) yes 16 17.26% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_powel   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programsat Science Leadership 

Academy Middle School 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 77 92.06% 
 (1) yes 8 7.94% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_slams   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 73 87.40% 
 (1) yes 12 12.60% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_west   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at West Philadelphia High 

School 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 83 96.99% 
 (1) yes 2 3.01% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_ec   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Office of Early Childhood at the School 

District of Philadelphia programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 73 84.66% 
 (1) yes 12 15.34% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_studentsupport   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated inStudent Support Service programs in 

the School District of Philadelphia 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 82 96.16% 
 (1) yes 3 3.84% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
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Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_otherflag   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in other School District of Philadelphia 

programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 85 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_none   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable It is unknown if child or caregiver participated in any School District 

of Philadelphia programs 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 85 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver did not answer if they or their child participated in any 

School District of Philadelphia programs 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 75 87.67% 
 (1) yes 10 12.33% 
 Didn't Answer=341 85  
Name cgvr_family_programs_sdp_rf   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Community Schools 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 27 74.56% 
 (1) yes 11 25.44% 
 Didn't Answer=388 38  
Name cgvr_family_programs_city_communityschools   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Office of Empowerment and 
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Opportunity programs 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 34 92.90% 
 (1) yes 4 7.10% 
 Didn't Answer=388 38  
Name cgvr_family_programs_city_ceo   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in PHLPreK 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 27 59.76% 
 (1) yes 11 40.24% 
 Didn't Answer=388 38  
Name cgvr_family_programs_city_phlprek   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Promise Corps 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 33 91.13% 
 (1) yes 5 8.87% 
 Didn't Answer=388 38  
Name cgvr_family_programs_city_promisecorps   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in other City of Philadelphia programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 34 92.90% 
 (1) yes 4 7.10% 
 Didn't Answer=388 38  
Name cgvr_family_programs_city_otherflag   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated did not participate in any City of 

Philadelphia programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 38 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
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 Didn't Answer=388 38  
Name cgvr_family_programs_city_none   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable It is unknown if child or caregiver participated in any City of 

Philadelphia programs 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 38 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=388 38  
Name cgvr_family_programs_city_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver did not answer if they or their child participated in any City 

of Philadelphia programs 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 28 76.33% 
 (1) yes 10 23.67% 
 Didn't Answer=388 38  
Name cgvr_family_programs_city_rf   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Belmont Civic Association programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 47 91.15% 
 (1) yes 5 8.85% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_belmont   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in East Parkcide Civic Association 

programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 50 95.13% 
 (1) yes 2 4.87% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_eastparkside   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Variable Child or caregiver participated in Holly Street Neighbors CDC programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 50 95.13% 
 (1) yes 2 4.87% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_hollystreet   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Mantua Civic Association programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 42 80.09% 
 (1) yes 10 19.91% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_mantua   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Mill Creek Advisory council programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 44 84.96% 
 (1) yes 8 15.04% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_millcreek   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Police District Advisory Council for the 

16th District programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 49 96.02% 
 (1) yes 3 3.98% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_policedistrict   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Powelton Village Civic Association 

programs 
Question All Caregivers 
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asked of 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 44 84.96% 
 (1) yes 8 15.04% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_poweltonvillage   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in West Belmont Civic Association 

programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 44 84.96% 
 (1) yes 8 15.04% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_westbelmont   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated inWest Park Resident Council programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 40 77.43% 
 (1) yes 12 22.57% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_westpark   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in West Belmont Civic Association 

programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 49 96.02% 
 (1) yes 3 3.98% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_westpowelton   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in other civic association or resident 

group programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (0) no 50 95.13% 
 (1) yes 2 4.87% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_otherflag   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated did not participate in any civic 

association or resident group programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 52 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_none   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable It is unknown if child or caregiver participated in any civic association 

or resident group programs 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 52 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver did not answer if they or their child participated in any civic 

association or resident group programs 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 42 82.30% 
 (1) yes 10 17.70% 
 Didn't Answer=374 52  
Name cgvr_family_programs_civic_rf   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Children's Literacy Initiative 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 31 82.05% 
 (1) yes 6 17.95% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_literacy   
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Variable Child or caregiver participated in Early childhood at Public health 

Management Corporation 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 32 87.18% 
 (1) yes 5 12.82% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_phmc   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Early Learning Resource Center Region 

19 at Caring People Alliance 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 28 79.49% 
 (1) yes 9 20.51% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_elrc   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in First Up 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 35 96.15% 
 (1) yes 2 3.85% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_firstup   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Parent Child Plus 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 33 85.90% 
 (1) yes 4 14.10% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_parentchildplus   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in the Read by Fourth Campaign 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 
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Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 35 96.15% 
 (1) yes 2 3.85% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_readbyplus   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in other early childhood education 

programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 36 98.08% 
 (1) yes 1 1.92% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_otherflag   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in no early childhood programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 37 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_none   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable It is unknown if child or caregiver participated in any early childhood 

programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 37 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver did not answer if they or their child participated in any early 

childhood programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
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Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 25 67.31% 
 (1) yes 12 32.69% 
 Didn't Answer=389 37  
Name cgvr_family_programs_earlychildhood_rf   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Artistic and Cultural Enrichment 

Program at Martha Washington 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 49 90.39% 
 (1) yes 4 9.61% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_ace   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in programs at Philadelphia Academies 

Inc. 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 53 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_phillyacad   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Aramark Ignite Program from Urban 

League 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 51 95.20% 
 (1) yes 2 4.80% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_aramark   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Episcopal Copmmunity Services Out 

of School Program at Locke School 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 52 98.69% 
 (1) yes 1 1.31% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_episcopal   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Playworks 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 46 88.65% 
 (1) yes 7 11.35% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_playwork   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in SLAMS Mini Courses 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 47 87.77% 
 (1) yes 6 12.23% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_slams   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Steppingstone Scholars 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 46 86.46% 
 (1) yes 7 13.54% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_steppingstone   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Fab Youth Philly 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 51 97.38% 
 (1) yes 2 2.62% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_fabyouth   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Variable Child or caregiver participated in Mighty Writers 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 29 53.27% 
 (1) yes 24 46.73% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_mightywriter   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Public Citizens for Children and 

Youth 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 53 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_pccy   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Youth Services Inc. 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 52 98.69% 
 (1) yes 1 1.31% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_youthservices   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Sunrise of Philadelphia 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 51 97.38% 
 (1) yes 2 2.62% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_sunrise   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in other youth programs 
Question asked All Caregivers 
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of 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 46 88.65% 
 (1) yes 7 11.35% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_otherflag   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in no youth programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 53 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_none   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable It is unknown if child or caregiver participated in any youth programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 53 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver did not answer if they or their child participated in any 

youth programs 
Question asked of All Caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 43 82.53% 
 (1) yes 10 17.47% 
 Didn't Answer=373 53  
Name cgvr_family_programs_youth_rf   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Local Initiatives Support Corporation 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 47 98.49% 
 (1) yes 1 1.51% 
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 Didn't Answer=378 48  
Name cgvr_family_programs_community_lisc   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Lucien Blackwell Community Center 

programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 36 74.37% 
 (1) yes 12 25.63% 
 Didn't Answer=378 48  
Name cgvr_family_programs_community_blackwell   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Mount Vernon Manor programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 36 76.88% 
 (1) yes 12 23.12% 
 Didn't Answer=378 48  
Name cgvr_family_programs_community_mtvernon   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in People's Emergency Center programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 32 68.34% 
 (1) yes 16 31.66% 
 Didn't Answer=378 48  
Name cgvr_family_programs_community_pec   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in other community development 

programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 47 98.49% 
 (1) yes 1 1.51% 
 Didn't Answer=378 48  
Name cgvr_family_programs_community_otherflag   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Variable Child or caregiver participated in no community development programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 48 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=378 48  
Name cgvr_family_programs_community_none   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable It is unknown if child or caregiver participated in any community 

development programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 48 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=378 48  
Name cgvr_family_programs_community_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver did not answer if they or their child participated in any 

community development programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 37 75.88% 
 (1) yes 11 24.12% 
 Didn't Answer=378 48  
Name cgvr_family_programs_community_community   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in US Dept. of Housing and Urban 

Development Region III programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 80 92.59% 
 (1) yes 6 7.41% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_usdh   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Community Asthma Prevention 

Program at Children's Hopsital of Philadelphia 
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Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 80 95.24% 
 (1) yes 6 4.76% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_capp   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Eat Right Philly 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 74 87.83% 
 (1) yes 12 12.17% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_eatright   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Greener Partners 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 85 99.21% 
 (1) yes 1 0.79% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_greenerpartners   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Karabots at Children's Hospital of 

Philadelphia 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 61 76.19% 
 (1) yes 25 23.81% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_karabots   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in PC Radio Live 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (0) no 84 98.41% 
 (1) yes 2 1.59% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_pcradio   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Philadelphia Zoo 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 51 55.03% 
 (1) yes 35 44.97% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_zoo   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Philadephia Police Department 16th 

District programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 81 93.39% 
 (1) yes 5 6.61% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_ppd   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in porgrams at Second Antioch Baptist 

Church 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 71 82.80% 
 (1) yes 15 17.20% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_antioch   
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Share Food Program 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 73 81.75% 
 (1) yes 13 18.25% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_sharefood   



147 
 

 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in Health Federation of Philadelphia 

programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 85 99.21% 
 (1) yes 1 0.79% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_healthfederation   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in United Way Greater Philadelphia and 

Southern New Jersey programs 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 83 97.62% 
 (1) yes 3 2.38% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_unitedway   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in another program 
Question 
asked of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 83 96.30% 
 (1) yes 3 3.70% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_otherflag   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child or caregiver participated in no programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 86 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_none   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
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Variable It is unknown if child or caregiver participated in any programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 86 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver did not answer if they or their child participated in any 

programs 
Question asked 
of 

All Caregivers 

Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 77 90.21% 
 (1) yes 9 9.79% 
 Didn't Answer=340 86  
Name cgvr_family_programs_otherorgs_rf   
 
 
Variable Members of household use SNAP 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 162 36.46% 
 (1) yes 256 63.54% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_snap   
 
 
Variable Members of household use WIC 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 383 90.04% 
 (1) yes 35 9.96% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_wic   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Members of household use unemployment programs 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 396 96.02% 
 (1) yes 22 3.98% 
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 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_unemployment   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Members of household use TANF 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 374 88.89% 
 (1) yes 44 11.11% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_tanf   
 
 
Variable Members of household use LIHEAP 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 300 72.81% 
 (1) yes 118 27.19% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_liheap   
 
 
Variable Members of household use other safety net services 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 395 92.20% 
 (1) yes 23 7.80% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_other   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Members of household use no safety net services 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 418 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_none   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Unknown if members of household use safety net services 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 



150 
 

 (0) no 418 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_dk   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about the types of safety 

net services used by household members 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 408 97.91% 
 (1) yes 10 2.09% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name safetynet_refused   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver Race 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 1.35% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) white 20 3.89% 
 (2) black or african 

american 
367 87.45% 

 (3) american indian 
or alaska native 

10 2.33% 

 (4) Asian 0 0.00% 
 (5) Pacific islander 3 0.47% 
 (7) multiracial 3 1.51% 
 (99) other, please fill 

in 
11 3.01% 

 Didn't Answer=5 421  
Name cgvr_race   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver race 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 7 1.35% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) white 21 4.04% 
 (2) black or african 

american 
369 88.80% 

 (3) american indian 
or alaska native 

10 2.33% 

 (4) Asian 0 0.00% 
 (5) Pacific islander 3 0.47% 
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 (99) other, please fill 
in 

11 3.01% 

 Didn't Answer=5 421  
Name cgvr_race1   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver race 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) white 0 0.00% 
 (2) black or african 

american 
1 10.30% 

 (3) american indian 
or alaska native 

0 0.00% 

 (4) Asian 0 0.00% 
 (5) Pacific islander 2 89.70% 
 (99) other, please fill 

in 
0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=423 3  
Name cgvr_race2   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver race 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) white 0 0.00% 
 (2) black or african 

american 
0 0.00% 

 (3) american indian 
or alaska native 

0 0.00% 

 (4) Asian 0 0.00% 
 (5) Pacific islander 1 100.00% 
 (99) other, please fill 

in 
0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=425 1  
Name cgvr_race3   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver Race-Ethnicity 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (1) non-latino white 18 3.32% 
 (2) non-latino black 363 86.30% 
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 (3) latino 9 2.44% 
 (5) multiracial 3 1.51% 
 (99) other 28 6.43% 
 Didn't Answer=5 421  
Name cgvr_raceeth   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver education categorization 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (1) less than high 

school 
50 12.33% 

 (2) high school 
graduate or GED 
completed 

183 43.23% 

 (3) some college or 
associates degree 
completed 

122 29.96% 

 (4) college graduate 
and above 

62 14.48% 

 Didn't Answer=9 417  
Name cgvr_edu_cat   
 
 
Variable Caregiver employment status 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (0) unemployed 241 56.44% 
 (1) part-time 

employed 
59 14.04% 

 (2) full-time employed 117 29.52% 
 Didn't Answer=9 417  
Name cgvr_employ   
 
 
Variable Caregiver is categorized as unemployed using official US 

government criteria 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 169 64.95% 
 (1) yes 72 35.05% 
 Didn't Answer=185 241  
Name cgvr_officialunemployed   
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Variable Caregiver uses multiple safety net services 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 267 64.75% 
 (1) yes 151 35.25% 
 Didn't Answer=8 418  
Name multiservice   
 
 
Variable Total number of children in household 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
229.0 2.13 1.0 7.0 
Didn't Answer=197   Don't Know=0 
Name tot_chldrn_in_hh   
 
 
Variable Child gender 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) don't know 0 0.00% 
 (0) female 398 50.99% 
 (1) male 427 49.01% 
 (99) other 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=18 825  
Name c_gender   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child survey weight 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
843.0 1.08 0.2 1.66 
Didn't Answer=0   Don't Know=0 
Name c_wgt   
 
 
Variable Caregiver weight 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
Total Average Min Max 
273.0 1.33 0.68 5.22 
Didn't Answer=153   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_wgt_online   
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Variable Child is multiracial 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 788 96.06% 
 (1) yes 31 3.94% 
 Didn't Answer=24 819  
Name c_multirace   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Child survey weight 
Question asked of All children 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
521.0 0.99 0.38 2.87 
Didn't Answer=322   Don't Know=0 
Name c_wgt_online   
 
 
Variable Caregiver survey weight 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
Total Average Min Max 
426.0 1.4 0.66 5.07 
Didn't Answer=0   Don't Know=0 
Name cgvr_wgt   
 
 
Variable Caregiver is multiracial 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 418 98.49% 
 (1) yes 3 1.51% 
 Didn't Answer=5 421  
Name cgvr_multirace   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Head of household 1 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 1 0.29% 
 (1) you (person 

taking survey) 
175 68.81% 

 (2) other, person 1 
(relationship) 

62 30.90% 
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 (3) other person 
2(relationship) 

0 0.00% 

 (4) other person 3 
(relationship) 

0 0.00% 

 (5) other person 4 
(relationship) 

0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=188 238  
Name head_hh1   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Head of household 2 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (1) you (person 

taking survey) 
0 0.00% 

 (2) other, person 1 
(relationship) 

13 100.00% 

 (3) other person 
2(relationship) 

0 0.00% 

 (4) other person 3 
(relationship) 

0 0.00% 

 (5) other person 4 
(relationship) 

0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=413 13  
Name head_hh2   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Head of household 3 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) Refused 0 0.00% 
 (1) you (person 

taking survey) 
0 0.00% 

 (2) other, person 1 
(relationship) 

0 0.00% 

 (3) other person 
2(relationship) 

1 100.00% 

 (4) other person 3 
(relationship) 

0 0.00% 

 (5) other person 4 
(relationship) 

0 0.00% 

 Didn't Answer=425 1  
Name head_hh3   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Caregiver is unemployed 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
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Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 0 0.00% 
 (-8) dont know 0 0.00% 
 (0) no 225 96.25% 
 (1) yes 13 3.75% 
 Didn't Answer=188 238  
Name head_hh_mult   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Type of household 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (-9) refused 2 0.57% 
 (1) married 

household 
79 18.98% 

 (2) single, female 
headed household 

304 71.20% 

 (3) single, male 
headed household 

38 9.25% 

 Didn't Answer=3 423  
Name hh_type   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household members do not use the internet outside the home 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 338 88.87% 
 (1) yes 63 11.13% 
 Didn't Answer=2 401  
Name hh_internet_loc_none   
 
 
Variable Household members use the internet at the library 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 362 93.07% 
 (1) yes 39 6.93% 
 Didn't Answer=2 401  
Name hh_internet_loc_library   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household members use the internet at school 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
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 (0) no 387 97.71% 
 (1) yes 14 2.29% 
 Didn't Answer=2 401  
Name hh_internet_loc_school   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household members use the internet at the community center 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 381 96.46% 
 (1) yes 20 3.54% 
 Didn't Answer=2 401  
Name hh_internet_loc_commcenter   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household members use the internet at the computer lab 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 383 96.51% 
 (1) yes 18 3.49% 
 Didn't Answer=2 401  
Name hh_internet_loc_complab   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Where people in household use internet 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 131 22.25% 
 (1) yes 270 77.75% 
 Didn't Answer=2 401  
Name hh_internet_loc_otherflag   
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about where household 

members use the internet other than home 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 399 99.67% 
 (1) yes 2 0.33% 
 Didn't Answer=2 401  
Name hh_internet_loc_refused   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Members of household access the internet with a desktop computer 



158 
 

Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 283 69.47% 
 (1) yes 119 30.53% 
 Didn't Answer=1 402  
Name hh_internet_device_desktop   
 
 
Variable Members of household access the internet with a laptop 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 70 16.83% 
 (1) yes 332 83.17% 
 Didn't Answer=1 402  
Name hh_internet_device_laptop   
 
 
Variable Members of household access the internet with a smartphone 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 33 8.64% 
 (1) yes 369 91.36% 
 Didn't Answer=1 402  
Name hh_internet_device_smartphone   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Members of household access the internet with a tablet 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 117 29.12% 
 (1) yes 285 70.88% 
 Didn't Answer=1 402  
Name hh_internet_device_tablet   
 
 
Variable Members of household access the internet with a game console 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 267 67.69% 
 (1) yes 135 32.31% 
 Didn't Answer=1 402  
Name hh_internet_device_console   
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about what device household 
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members use to access the internet other 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 400 99.67% 
 (1) yes 2 0.33% 
 Didn't Answer=1 402  
Name hh_internet_device_refused   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household does not have internet at home because of cost of access 
Question asked 
of 

All households 

Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 8 48.33% 
 (1) yes 7 51.67% 
 Didn't Answer=403 15  
Name hh_nointernet_reason_costaccess   
 
 
Variable Household does not have internet at home because of cost of devices 
Question asked 
of 

All households 

Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 15 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 15  
Name hh_nointernet_reason_costdevice   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household does not have internet at home because the house is not 

connected 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 15 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 15  
Name hh_nointernet_reason_notwired   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household does not have internet at home because they could not 

sign up 
Question asked 
of 

All households 

Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
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 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 15 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 15  
Name hh_nointernet_reason_noservice   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household does not have internet at home because they are not 

interested in using the internet 
Question asked 
of 

All households 

Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 12 85.00% 
 (1) yes 3 15.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 15  
Name hh_nointernet_reason_notinterested   
 
 
Variable Household does not have internet at home because they use the 

internet outside the home 
Question asked 
of 

All households 

Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 13 90.00% 
 (1) yes 2 10.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 15  
Name hh_nointernet_reason_outsidehome   
 
 
Variable Household does not have internet at home because they are not 

comfortable with using the internet/devices 
Question asked 
of 

All households 

Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 15 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 15  
Name hh_nointernet_reason_notcomfortable   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Household does not have internet at home because of other reasons 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 12 76.67% 
 (1) yes 3 23.33% 
 Didn't Answer=0 15  
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Name hh_nointernet_reason_other   
 
 
Variable Caregiver refused to answer question about why they do not have 

internet access at home 
Question asked of All households 
Question N/A 
Survey Phone 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) no 15 100.00% 
 (1) yes 0 0.00% 
 Didn't Answer=0 15  
Name hh_nointernet_reason_refused   
*Variable may not be available for individual level analysis 
 
 
Variable Participated in online survey 
Question asked of All caregivers 
Question N/A 
Survey Online 
 Response Freq Weighted % 
 (0) did not participate 

in online survey 
142 35.32% 

 (1) participated in 
online survey 

284 64.68% 

 Didn't Answer=0 426  
Name online   
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